


NORRLINIA 5

NORRLINIA on Helsingin yliopiston luonnontieteellisen keskusmuseon
kasvimuseon julkaisusarja, jossa ilmestyy laajahkoja kasvitieteellisia
katsauksia ja tutkimuksia. Sarja on nimetty Johan Petter NORRLINin
(1842-1917) kunniaksi. Han toimi Helsingin yliopiston kasvitieteen
laitoksessa vuodesta 1867 vuoteen 1903, aluksi assistenttina ja 1879
alkaen kasvitieteen professorina. Norrlin oli kasvimaantieteen uranuurtaja
Suomessa ja on tunnettu myds jakalia ja keltanoiden taksonomiaa
kasittelevista tutkimuksistaan (ks. Acta Forestalia Fennica 23, 1923).

NORRLINIA is a botanical periodical published, at irregular intervals, py the
Botanical Museum of the Finnish Museum of Natural History, University of
Helsinki. The periodical is named in honour of Johan Petter NORRLIN
(1842-1917), who belonged to the staff of the Department of Botany,
University of Helsinki, from 1867 to 1903, first as an assistant and from
1879 onwards as Professor of Botany. Norrlin was a pioneer in plant
geography in Finland, and is also well known for his work on lichens and
on the taxonomy of the apomictic taxa of Hieracium and Pilosella (see Acta
Forestalia Fennica 23. 1923).

ISBN 951-45-6638-6, ISSN 0780-3214

Toimittaja, editor: Pertti Uotila

Toimitussihteeri, editorial secretary: Leena Helynranta

Ulkoasu, cover design: Seija Rimmi

Piirrokset, drawings: Marja Koistinen

Sivunvalmistus ja taitto, layout: Leena Helynranta & Jarmo Koski
Vammalan kirjapaino, Vammala 1994

© Kasvimuseo, Luonnontieteellinen keskusmuseo, PL 7, 00014 HELSINGIN YLIOPISTO,
Botanical Museum, Finnish Museum of Natural History,
P.O. Box 7, FIN-00014 UNIVERSITY OF HELSINKI



/ Mikko Piirainen \

J

The field studies of Jorma Soveri and Reino Kalliola in East Karelia in
summer 1942. A report of the excursion made by Jorma Soveri in 1942 ... 6

Arrangement and aim of the field study ........c..occoooiieiiiiienicciccei 6
The:ischedule:of the thp :s.snmminmmmmnnniidmomannu it 6
General features of the study area ........cccccveeveeeveiciiecciieecieeeee 7
LiSt Of SPECIES! civssisestivsmsorssssnstisesoarsisimesbuneinisiiasibiionsdooskebtoeidasininiiesfutasissestash 12
Explanations of the liSt .......coeeeiiieies 12
Hemerophily of the species in the study area ..., 12
Eutrophy — oligotrophy of the habitats in the study area ...................... 12
SPBCIES iviierererrissusivisarsonsrsssnasssansssosnsssivisnssnarssaissssiassssmupessmsesasassnsssisvmessson 12
Notes to the list of SPECIES ....c.vveeeeeviieiiieeeeeeree e 18
ACKNOWIEATEMIENTS. sussussnessssssassneeveresassisinsssssaasisnssesssasiassonssmssssssssssnsrasvasonssetss 19
DIStABULON MNAPS x.veseseesesessisiusasssuirssssasssssnsssssrsssmmmmisssmssnimssasanmnsmmig 21-85
MaP SYMDOIS ...ttt 21
(=T - (1] (- PP PSPPSR 86
SPECIES INABX ..vevivieeieteeeereeteesee ettt st 87

1 OIRIAIRT A7t s
HELSINGIN YLIOPISTN
we J

16 02

LUONNONTIE

IE l\.)



2  Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Wartime studies on the flora in the Porajérvi —
Paatene area, Russian Karelia
by the late Jorma Soveri

Mikko Piirainen

Piirainen, M. 1994: Wartime studies on the flora in the Porajiirvi — Paatene area,
Russian Karelia by the late Jorma Soveri. — Norrlinia 5:1-90.

One of the botanical excursions to occupied Russian Karelia made by Finnish
botanists during the war period 1941-44 was that of Jorma Soveri and Reino
Kalliola in July — August 1942 to the Porajirvi (Porosozero) — Paatene (Padany)
area. The area belongs mainly to the biogeographical province of Karelia
onegensis, minor parts belonging to Karelia pomorica occidentalis. The most
up-to-date survey of the flora in the area has thus far been from the 1870 ies.

In the west the area is oligotrophic and mostly covered by coniferous forests.
In the east, where the bedrock is more basic and richer in nutrients, the general
eutrophic nature of Karelia onegensis is much more evident: demanding and
calciphilous plant species, herb-rich forests, rich fens and meadows are relatively
common.

Soveri and Kalliola studied mostly the areas near the roads, but also made a
ten-day trip to large forests around Vuottovaara hill. They made extensive
floristic field notes, but the floristic results of the excursion remained unpub-
lished. Soveri began to prepare a manuscript on the relations between vascular
plants and human impact in the area, but could not finish this work before his
death. His manuscript consisted of 446 distribution maps (10 common species
were not mapped), and species lists with special reference to influence of culture
and oligotrophy — eutrophy of the habitats. The maps and an annotated sum-
marizing species list are published in this paper.

Mikko Piirainen, Botanical Museum, Finnish Museum of Natural History,
FIN-00014 HELSINKI UNIVERSITY, Finland.



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 3

Preface

During World War II, while Finnish troops were
occupying major parts of the Karelian SSR, Fin-
nish botanists studied the area with enthusiasm. In
part, the studies were organized through the Fin-
nish State Scientific Committee. Floristical stud-
ies on vascular plants from Russian Karelia from
the war period 1941-44 have been published
mainly in Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica, An-
nales Bot. Vanamo, Archivum Soc. Vanamo and
Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica. The
scientific results of many excursions, however,
still remain unpublished. Most of the plant speci-
mens collected are deposited in the Botanical
Museum of the Finnish Museum of Natural His-
tory, University of Helsinki (H).

In summer 1942 Jorma Soveri' and Reino Kal-
liola? studied the Porajirvi (Porosozero) — Paate-
ne (Padany) area situated in the biogeographical
provinces of Karelia onegensis and Karelia pomo-
rica occidentalis immediately beyond what was
the Finnish border at the time (Figs. 1 and 2).

Before the Russian revolution the Porajirvi —
Paatene area was beyond the reach of most botani-
cal excursions in Russian Karelia, an area then
mainly studied by Finnish botanists. Russian bota-
nists have been active in the Porajirvi — Paatene
area neither before nor after the revolution (A.
Kravchenko, pers. comm.). Of the Finnish bota-
nists at least J. Sahlberg in 1869 (see Erkamo
1942), J. P. Norrlin in 1870 (Norrlin 1871), and
[. O. Bergroth in 1894 and 1896 (see Erkamo
1949) visited the area; Bergroth and Sahlberg in
the northeast (Paatene), Norrlin in the south and
southeast (Porajirvi, Soutojirvi, Jinkijirvi and
Selki).

Norrlin’s (1871) classical work has so far been
the most up-to-date survey of the flora of the area.
He showed that there are distinct eastern and
northern features in the flora of Karelia onegensis.
He emphasized the prevalence of rich fens in the
area, especially around Selki and Soutojirvi. The
eutrophic character of the area was mainly seen in
the abundance of demanding and calciphilous spe-
cies, particularly in rich fens, meadows, herb-rich

forests and lakes. His conclusion was that the main
causal factors were the prevailing continental cli-
mate, the influence of Lake Onega on the local
climate and the soil rich in calcium.

Soveri and Kalliola made their excursion
16.V1.-24.VI1.1942 with the starting and ending
point at Joensuu, Finnish North Karelia; the time
period 18.VL.-20.VIL. was spent in the actual
study area. The studies concentrated near the roads
and villages, but they also made a ten-day trip in
the uninhabited forest area around Vuottovaara
(Fig. 3). The time they could spend in the study
area was limited — it seems that the two-month
trip they had planned had to be halved because of
the operations of an enemy patrol.

Soveri was responsible for the floristic studies
and Kalliola for the studies on forest vegetation.
They made extensive floristic field notes, the
major portion of which has regrettably been lost
since Soveri’s death. Their collections from the
area, c. 110 specimens, are deposited in H. In his
popular description of the area, Kalliola (1942)
emphasized the contrast between the oligotrophic
western forest wilderness and the eutrophic east-
ern, more densely inhabited part. His studies on
forest vegetation were published soon after the
excursion (Kalliola 1943).

The floristic results were to be published by
Soveri, who began preparation of a manuscipt
entitled "Porajirven — Paatenen seudun putkilo-
kasvien suhteesta kulttuuriin” [On the relations
between vascular plants and human impact in the
Porajirvi — Paatene area]. This manuscript was
never finished, and thus the floristic findings from
the excursion remained unpublished. The manu-
script includes 446 distribution maps (10 common
species were not mapped: Picea abies, Pinus syl-
vestris, Juniperus communis, Calluna vulgaris,
Vaccinium myrtillus, V. vitis-idaea, Linnaea bore-
alis, Solidago virgaurea, Deschampsia flexuosa
and Eriophorum vaginatum), tables summarizing
the relations between vascular plant species and
human impact, the eutrophy — oligotrophy of the
habitats and the distribution pattern of the species.

I. Soveri (1909-67), Ph.D., zoologist (academic dissertation on the avifauna of Lammi parish, South Finland); took
an interest also in floristics. Did his career largely in the school world; published several botanical schoolbooks.

“R. Kalliola (1909-82), Ph.D., geobotanist, expertized in arctic botany; Finnish State Supervisor of Nature Protection

1939-72; see Soyrinki (1984).



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

4 Piirainen
16° 20° 24° 28° 32° 36° 40° 44°
70 70
\\
\
\ ~ _."
’“‘ 'I :..'
\ ' P
- 4 ~
AN [l - /
68 S 7 84
I, ‘\ f ‘
’l, N~ 7
’
\ T
- ’ ‘._.
U
/
S 7 B
_____ sk of \‘ . : e __1 -
66 WA 6
\
g N w—
I
% I'e
- \1
641 649
N
)
\) Le ,/' /
\\
N
L)
62 ; 62
hd /
7/
4
7/
9 /
7
60 h ﬁj""' 6049
{
20° 24° 28° 32° 36°

Fig. 1. Study area of Soveri and Kalliola.
The Finnish border before 1944 is indicated by a dotted line.



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 5

703
702
N 8 XY vagra s g
- )
; valpr 701
H1'V"10 A Tunffarve
— f 3 Vuotty
b= s
I 3 : OQ ..... =
Q/ /‘)/.QQ\ o\\o- \
7~ [ Noe Y -
h Merdapuikti ] 7y 1700
B : L
N\ \ Suur, O;
Kuyglaript .
ajarve N ; =
g 3 toy W1
KUUTAMOL AHT A
'\v\, ) ’\ Y Aens oopr 699
] \»'\\ " ) 2 Maukont )¢ T Tl
%, Savpstiar
- ) b, "
\-‘ ¢ SAVASTILA S Q/ J
Kb , VA Y= 698
\\\ Sunday MIINAVAA =N
I~ _Z \\\ \ ) /“\-\/_
—l / ARV .
—e L N
g 0 5% p // —697
20km.. 4l !
: ' NN B\ ok i Jall [ 6730

Fig. 2. Continuation of the uniform grid system (Grid 27°E; thin lines), UTM grid system (Atlas
Floraeae Europaeae; thick lines). The border between biogeographical provinces Karelia borealis
(Kb), Karelia onegensis (Kon) and Karelia pomorica occidentalis (Kpoc) is indicated by a dashed
line; the border between Kb and Kon was also the national border between Finland and U.S.S.R.

up until 1944.

Soveri’s papers also include tables and lists of
vegetation analyses of forests (published by Kal-
liola 1943), and of meadows and rich fens with
special reference to human impact on the sites.
The main geological features (Fig. 4), forest-fire
areas (Fig. 5), villages, forest huts, slash-and-burn
forests and scythed eutrophic fens (Fig. 6) and the
number of anthropochores in the villages (Fig. 7)
were also shown on maps. Soveri’s papers were
deposited in the Botanical Institute, University of
Helsinki. The maps have been used by Prof. J.
Jalas and J. Suominen, Ph.D., in preparing the
Atlas Floraeae Europaeae (Jalas & Suominen
1972-1991).

Soveri’s maps (pp. 22-85) appear in this paper
in their original form (some maps have been com-
bined). Precise information on Soveri's material
and methods needed to prepare the maps is unfor-
tunately lacking. The maps seem to include, beside
Soveri’s and Kalliola’s own floristic data, a few
dots based on other collectors’ herbarium material
in H. It is at least certain that the collections by
Lauri Lehtonen and Arvi Toivainen from the war
year 1943 were included. Probably the records in
Norrlin (1871) were also included, with a few
exceptions (see p. 19).

The nomenclature and sequence of taxa have
been updated according to Kurtto & Lahti (1987)



6  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

and for the few additional species according to
Tutin & al. (1964-1980). Soveri’s list of species
includes information on the relationship between
the species and human impact which is obviously
according to the classification used by Linkola
(1916:239-283). Linkola (1916, 1921) made a
thorough study of the human impact on the flora
of the neighbouring Finnish (at the time, now
mainly Russian) province of Karelia ladogensis.
This study has apparently served as a focus of

comparison for Soveri in preparing his own manu-
script. Soveri’s classification of the main habitats
of the species in the study area on the axis eu-
trophy — oligotrophy is included in the list, though
it is not known to what extent this classification is
based on real field studies.

Twenty-nine of the species in Soveri’s list are
included in the list of rare and threatened higher
vascular plants of Karelian Republic (Kravchenko
& Kuznetsov 1993).

The field studies of Jorma Soveri and Reino
Kalliola in East Karelia in summer 1942
A report of the excursion made by Jorma Soveri in 1942

Arrangement and aim of the field
study

In late winter 1941 the Finnish Society for Nature
Conservation contacted the Military Administra-
tion of East Karelia in order to initiate a study of
what is known as the Himola — Pieninki wilder-
ness area to consider its value for nature conser-
vation. This area is situated between the roads
from Porajirvi to Repola and from Porajirvi to
Paatene and Rukajirvi. Major N. A. Osara* from
the Military Administration made all the arrange-
ments. It was decided that two botanists would be
sent to the area: Reino Kalliola and Jorma Soveri.
Soveri was also one of those who had taken part
in the botanical inventory of the East Karelian
military administrative territory authorized by the
State Scientific Committee.

Kalliola and Soveri decided their task to be to
(1) make an inventory of the area, considering its
value for nature conservation, (2) study the forest
and swamp site types in the area and (3) make a

floristic inventory of the area — all these to be
accomplished during the period of 1-2 months
available for their field study.

The schedule of the trip

18.VI. Arrival at the study area: from Suojirvi,
Finland, to Porajirvi village by car. From Pora-
jirvi to Kuutamolahti village by bicycle.

19.VI. Field trips in the surroundings of Kuuta-
molahti.

20.VI. From Kuutamolahti to the shore of
Himolanjirvi lake. To Himola village by boat.

21.-24.VIL. Field trips in the surroundings of
Himola.

25.-26.VI. From Himola to Vuottojirvi lake.
By boat to the mouth of the Kiisijoki river. From
Kiisijoki to the top of Vuottovaara hill.

27.-30.VIL. Field trips in the Vuottovaara area.

1.—4.VII. A field trip to the forests behind Vuot-
tovaara up to Metsijinkijirvi lake.

Soveri wrote his report mainly regarding the value of the Himola — Pieninki wilderness area for nature protection
and thus dealt mostly with the oligotrophic western parts of the area (cf. Fig. 4). The report is translated here in
slightly edited form.

N, A. Osara (1903-90), Professor of forest economics in the Forest Research Institute at the time, was the chief of
the Forestry Office of the Military Administration of East Karelia in 1942. The Porajirvi Area Staff of the Military
Administration was situated in Kuutamolahti.



Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 7
\,&%\ 63° 20"
T T Wk
RN L ¥ s /X
\. PAME ‘1 Sees-
\ SYLRjarv
J‘.' i
% f)_*h tavaara \J,\
\ f;,‘ fertalampi 3
Metsdjan B 44@ LKI
& uvr\(npg\'"@"“‘-‘ ) ( \‘ ‘ k
AR
Q vapira, 8

. <
\_'\
\
3y
N3 l
// ., —
oy /7 -
. \,\
& \ /'/ t
g 0 5% 10/ 20k
5 C ; TN

UM VALASMO
h

Fig. 3. Soveri and Kalliola’s route in the area.

4.-6.VII. Back to Himola and Kuutamolahti.

7.VIL. A bicycle trip from Kuutamolahti along
the Lupasalmi road up to the isthmus of Miritjirvi
lake.

8.VII. From Kuutamolahti to Porajiirvi by car.
Field trips in the surroundings of Porajirvi and in
Valasmo village.

9.VIIL. From Porajirvi to Jinkijirvi village by
bicycle.

10.—12.VII. Field trips in the surroundings of
Jinkidjérvi.

13.VII. A field trip to the forests behind Jinki-
jarvi lake by the water course entering Savastilan-
jirvi lake from the north.

14.VIL. From Jinkijirvi to Selki village by bi-
cycle.

15.-18.VII. Field trips in the surroundings of
Selki.

19.VIL. (Field trips from Selki forbidden be-
cause of an enemy patrol in the area.) From Selki
to Paatene village by car.

20.VIIL. From Paatene to Malu railway station
by car. Out of the study area.

General features of the study area

On a large scale the Himola area is rather mono-
tonous, but in its details it is a varied, wild, and
beautiful virgin wilderness. The area between
Kuutamolahti village and Metsdjinkijirvi lake
(from which most of the vegetation descriptions
were made) turned out to be mostly very poor,
especially in the parts west of Vuottovaara. This
is seen, for instance, in the fact that Oxalis aceto-
sella is almost totally absent. Because of the rather



8  Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)
2 - AN 1 p 3 W 9
E Volcanite
q E Quartzite, conglomerate, sandstones

Diabase

Gneiss granite

‘00.2€

= o y
‘ X XY
AN R vaLa

s
\

Q4
SMO,

Fig. 4. The main geological features of the study area, probably adapted from Eskola (1941);
see also Korsakova et al. (1987).

northern environment there are distinctively
northern features in the area’s forest site types.
The most common site types are an intermediate
between Vaccinium vitis-idaea and Empetrum nig-
rum — Vaccinium vitis-idaea types, a Vaccinium
myrtillus site type (with distinct northern features)
and a Calluna vulgaris — Vaccinium myrtillus —
Cladina site type. The western parts of the area in
particular (between Kuutamolahti and Vuotto-
jarvi) include wide, barren, sandy areas with their
open Calluna vulgaris — lichen heath forests. This
is the situation also in the east between the water
courses of Jinkijirvi and Savastilanjirvi lakes. In
this area only the brook-sides are somewhat richer.
The forests are dominated by Pinus sylvestris.

In the western parts of the area Picea abies
grows over wider areas only in spruce-hardwood

swamps and along bog margins. East of Vuotto-
vaara spruce is common also in forested areas.
Spruce appears as the lower canopy layer in for-
ests of Vaccinium myrtillus and Vaccinium vitis-
idaea | Empetrum nigrum — Vaccinium vitis-idaea
site types, but is prevented from playing a major
role by the frequent forest fires. Thus pine is
regularly the dominant tree species on better soils
as well.

Forest fires have a strong effect on the forests
everywhere. Both old and recent fire areas are seen
throughout. In the upland forests storm injuries are
also common. Usually the forests are over-aged,
uneven and patchy (separate age groups mixed
together, large variations in density). Forests in
bad condition are common; beautiful, even and
continuous forests are rather uncommon.



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

9

Piirainen

P 1‘jj’|\||

"\‘:]l

c\.&)mv\ V

- e~
Ny, )
3 N \ Suuday
e Ve 3 \ PORAJARV
- \\ \
” \“” 7 SNEX ‘\
oo
8 Q 3 10 7 _?JO"”R \QW VALASMO

Pe tdvocro :
ertalampi

o

Fig. 5. Forest fire areas seen by Soveri and Kalliola (hatched).

The spruce-hardwood swamps are mostly poor
Vaccinium myrtillus and Rubus chamaemorus
swamps, bogs are heath bogs and Chamaedaphne
calyculata bogs, fens mostly of Sphagnum and
Eriophorum vaginatum, or Carex lasiocarpa fens.
Vegetation in water and on rocks is also poor. Pine
forests and bogs usually surround the lakes, which
lack any hardwood margin.

An exception to this poor pattern is seen on the
lower slopes and below the larger forested hills.
Thus below the high and steep western and south-
western slope of Vuottovaara there are quite beau-
tiful, well-grown birch forests (in old forest fire
areas) and old, rich mixed forests of Oxalis aceto-
sella — Vaccinium myrtillus and Oxalis acetosella
— Maianthemum bifolium site types (with Picea
abies, Populus tremula, Betula pendula, B. pubes-

cens and in the upper canopy layer Pinus sylves-
tris) and spruce-hardwood swamps of Filices and
of the grass-herb site types: all of these in virgin
condition seen nowhere in southern Finland.
Along the Kiisijoki river below the hill are
spruce-hardwood swamps dominated by grasses
or herbs.

The quartzitic Vuottovaara hill is the highest
point of Karelia onegensis, 413 m a.s.l. The stony
and rocky forest on the summit is characterized by
spruce damaged by the heavy snow burden, old
low-growing pines and bushy birches; these give
the place the appearance of northern mountain
forests. The birches form a "subalpine zone” on
the hill’s highest point, where several forest fires
have destroyed the conifers. In the valleys leading
to the summit are forests with features of the



10

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

el

farvi

WP OR

AJAR /

62°40’

Fig. 6. Villages (black dots) and forest huts (black dots marked with a cross), slash-and-burn forests
and mowed eutrophic fens (surrounded with a solid line) in the area studied by Soveri and Kalliola.

Pleurozium schreberi — Vaccinium myrtillus site
type, dominated by spruce. The Oxalis acetosella
— Vaccinium myrtillus site type forests on the
lower slopes have features of the Geranium syl-
vaticum — Gymnocarpium dryopteris — Vaccinium
myrtillus site type. In addition, the flora in the
surroundings has certain "montane” features.
Everywhere the forests are virgin, untouched by
man, characterized by old upper canopy trees,
dried-up standing pines and fallen trees, with the
poorer forests resembling very much those of Lap-
land. Probably most of the area is untouched by
axe. However, along the rivers large enough for
floating logs are visible signs of old fellings dating
from before the revolution (mostly by selection of
only the biggest trees). Along the lower run of the

Kiisijoki river and on the shores of Vuottojirvi
lake, loggers’ camps existed after the revolution,
as well. The nearest camp ("Metsipunkti” on the
maps), with its vast fellings, is located on the
eastern margin of the wilderness, between Jinkii-
jarvi and Selki. In addition to this, human impact
is mostly visible in a few paths, the wilderness huts
beside them and fishermens’ cabins on the shores
of distant lakes and in small meadow patches
cleared in the forests (with hardly any in the
poorest forests). All in all, signs of human impact
are minimal considering the vastness of the wil-
derness.

In the east the Himola wilderness ends in the
line Miinavaara — Jinkijidrvi — Selki, where the
bedrock becomes richer and in consequence the



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 11

L) [ AN i

17

OOQOQ

-15 16-50 51-100 101-130

j}? /\-'\‘
) .

| MIINAVAAR

Fig. 7. Number of anthropochores in the villages and around forest huts.

soils much better. Forests here are of grass-herb
site types in large areas, and the bogs and fens are
eutrophic and suitable for cultivation and often
have been turned into rich fen meadows. Slash-
and-burn cultivation patches appear here and there
on slopes, and in the surroundings of villages are
merely birch forests and grazed forests or, because
of the long-duration slash-and-burn cultivation
and grazing, thickets dominated by Alnus incana.

Of all the roads travelled during the study, only
the stretch between Porajirvi — Kuutamolahti —
Miiritjirvi belongs, in its total length, to the poor
arca. The area west of Porajirvi seems to be a little
richer, in part luxuriant (Oxalis acetosella — Vac-
cinium myrtillus forests). The stretch between
Porajirvi and Miinavaara is intermediate (forests

of Vaccinium myrtillus site type). The surround-
ings of Miinavaara, Soutojirvi, Jankdjirvi and
Selki belong to the luxuriant area. Here and there
between Jinkijirvi and Selki and, on a smaller
scale between Jinkijirvi and Soutojérvi are grand
virgin spruce forests unlike anywhere in the poor
western parts of the area.

30.X11.1942 Jorma Soveri



12  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

List of species

Explanations of the list

The names used by Soveri appear within paren-
theses. Species with further comments at the end
of the list are marked with an asterisk.

Hemerophily of the species in the study
area

ANTROPOCHORES

ANTRO 1 only in sites with a strong human
impact

ANTRO 2 in sites with a strong or moderate
human impact and, on a smaller scale in
natural habitats clearly effected by man

ANTRO 3 like ANTRO 2 but thriving well in
natural habitats with some human impact

ANTRO 4 neophyte or casual alien

ANTRO 5 uncertain antropochores

APOPHYTES
APOPH 1 uncertain apophytes, close to
ANTRO 5
APOPH 2 strongly benefiting from human
impact
APOPH 3 moderately - —
APOPH 4 weakly -7

HEMERADIAPHORES — HMRAD

HEMEROPHOBES
HMPHO 1 weakly hemerophobous
HMPHO 2 strongly - -

Eutrophy — oligotrophy of the habitats
in the study area
EUTROPHIC

EUTR 1 strongly eutrophic habitats

”»

EUTR 2 weakly - -
MESO-EUTROPHIC — ME-EU
MESOTROPHIC — MESO
MESOTOPHIC-NEUTRAL — ME-NE
NEUTRAL — NEUT
NEUTRAL-OLIGOTOPHIC — NT-OL
OLIGOTROPHIC — OLIG

EDAFIDS — EDAF

Species

Lycopodiaceae

Huperzia selago (Lycopodium s.) HMRAD, MESO

Lycopodiella inundata (Lycopodium i.) HMRAD,
OLIG

Lycopodium annotinum HMPHO 1, MESO

L. clavatum HMPHO 1, MESO

Diphasiastrum complanatum (Lycopodium c.)
HMRAD, EDAF

Selaginellaceae
Selaginella selaginoides APOPH 1, EUTR 1|

Isoétaceae
Isoétes lacustris HMRAD, OLIG
1. echinospora HMRAD, MESO

Equisetaceae

Equisetum hyemale APOPH 2, NEUT

E. variegatum APOPH 1, EUTR 1

E. scirpoides APOPH 3, EUTR 2

E. fluviatile (E. limosum) HMRAD, NEUT
E. palustre APOPH 2, MESO

E. sylvaticum HMRAD, NEUT

E. pratense APOPH 2, EUTR 2

E. arvense ANTRO 1

Ophioglossaceae

Botrychium lunaria ANTRO 1, NEUT
B. lanceolatum ANTRO 1

B. multifidum ANTRO |

Dennstaedtiaceae
Pteridium aquilinum (Eupteris aquilina)
ANTRO 4, MESO

Thelypteridaceae

Thelypteris palustris (Dryopteris thelypteris)
HMRAD, EUTR

T. phegopteris (Dryopteris phegopteris) HMRAD,
MESO

Dryopteridaceae

Dryopteris carthusiana (D. spinulosa) APOPH 1,
MESO

D. expansa (D. austriaca)* HMPHO, EUTR 1-2

Diplazium sibiricum (Athyrium crenatum)
HMRAD, EUTR 1

Athyrium filix-femina APOPH 4, MESO



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 13

Cystopteris fragilis APOPH 4, EUTR 1

Gymnocarpium dryopteris (Dryopteris
linnaeana) APOPH 3, MESO

Matteuccia struthiopteris HMRAD, EUTR 2

Polypodiaceae
Polypodium vulgare HMRAD, NEUT

Pinaceae
Picea abies (no map)
Pinus sylvestris (no map)

Cupressaceae
Juniperus communis (no map)

Nymphaeaceae

Nymphaea alba HMRAD, EUTR ?
N. candida HMRAD, MESO

N. tetragona HMRAD, NEUT
Nuphar lutea HMRAD, NEUT
Nuphar pumila HMRAD, EUTR ?

Ranunculaceae

Trollius europaeus ANTRO 2, MESO

Actaea spicata HMRAD, EUTR 2

A. erythrocarpa HMPHO, EUTR 1

Caltha palustris®™ APOPH 3, NEUT

Ranunculus polyanthemos APOPH 1, MESO

R. repens APOPH 2, MESO

R. acris subsp. acris (R. acris)* ANTRO 2, NEUT

R. acris subsp. borealis (R. borealis)* HMPHO,
EUTR 2

R. auricomus ANTRO 2, MESO

R. flammula ANTRO 4

R. reptans HMRAD, NEUT

R. lingua HMRAD, EUTR ?

R. peltatus HMRAD, MESO

Myosurus minimus ANTRO 4, NEUT

Thalictrum flavum APOPH 4, EUTR 2

Fumariaceae
Fumaria officinalis ANTRO 1, NEUT

Urticaceae
Urtica dioica ANTRO 1, MESO
U. urens ANTRO 4, NEUT

Betulaceae

Betula pendula (B. verrucosa) APOPH 3
B. pubescens APOPH 2

B. nana HMRAD, NEUT

B. nana x pubescens HMRAD

Alnus glutinosa HMRAD, NEUT

A. incana APOPH 2, MESO

Portulacaceae
Montia fontana (M. rivularis) ANTRO 1, MESO

Caryophyllaceae

Arenaria serpyllifolia ANTRO 4, NEUT ?

Stellaria media ANTRO 2, MESO

S. palustris ANTRO 2, MESO

S. fennica (S. palustris ’v. fennica”) ANTRO 5,
MESO

S. graminea ANTRO 3, MESO

S. longifolia HMRAD, EUTR 2

Cerastium fontanum subsp. scandicum (C. fon-
tanum Baumg.)* ANTRO 4

C. fontanum subsp. vulgare (C. caespitosum)*
ANTRO 2, NEUT

Sagina procumbens ANTRO 1, NEUT

Scleranthus annuus ANTRO? 1, MESO ?

Spergula arvensis ANTRO |, NEUT

Spergularia rubra ANTRO 4

Lychnis flos-cuculi ANTRO 2, MESO

Lychnis viscaria (Viscaria vulgaris) ANTRO 4

Silene vulgaris (S. inflata) ANTRO |, NEUT

S. latifolia subsp. alba (Melandrium album)
ANTRO 1, NEUT

Dianthus deltoides ANTRO 2, MESO

Chenopodiaceae
Chenopodium album coll. (C. album)* ANTRO 1,
NEUT

Polygonaceae

Polygonum aviculare ANTRO |, MESO

P. minus ANTRO 1, MESO

P. hydropiper ANTRO 1, MESO

P. lapathifolium (P. tomentosum) ANTRO 1, NEUT

P. amphibium HMRAD, MESO

P. viviparum ANTRO 3, MESO

Fallopia convolvulus (Polygonum c.) ANTRO 1,
NEUT

Rumex aquaticus ANTRO 1, EUTR ?

R. longifolius (R. domesticus) ANTRO 1, MESO

R. pseudonatronatus (R. fennicus) ANTRO 1,
MESO

R. acetosa APOPH 1, MESO

R. fontano-paludosus* APOPH 4, EUTR |

R. thyrsiflorus (R. auriculatus) ANTRO 1, EUTR 2

R. acetosella ANTRO 2, NEUT

Hypericaceae
Hypericum maculatum ANTRO 2, NEUT

Violaceae

Viola mirabilis HMPHO, EUTR |
V. rupestris ANTRO 1

V. riviniana HMRAD, EUTR 2



14  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

V. canina subsp. montana (V. montana)
APOPH 2, NEUT

V. palustris APOPH 3, NEUT

V. selkirkii HMPHO, EUTR |

V. epipsila APOPH 4, MESO

V. tricolor ANTRO 1, EDAF

V. arvensis ANTRO 1, NEUT

Brassicaceae

Sisymbrium loeselii ANTRO 4

Descurainia sophia ANTRO? 1, NEUT

Arabidopsis thaliana ANTRO |, NEUT

Bunias orientalis ANTRO 1, NEUT

Erysimum cheiranthoides ANTRO 1, NEUT

Chorispora tenella ANTRO 4

Barbarea vulgaris ANTRO 1, NEUT

B. stricta ANTRO 4, NEUT

Rorippa palustris ANTRO 1, MESO

Cardamine pratensis subsp. dentata (C. praten-
sis dentata)* APOPH 3, EUTR

C. pratensis subsp. polemonioides (C. praten-
sis)* HMRAD, MESO

Arabis glabra (Turritis g.) ANTRO 1, EDAF

Berteroa incana ANTRO 4

Camelina sativa ANTRO 4

Capsella bursa-pastoris ANTRO 1, NEUT

Thlaspi arvense ANTRO 1, NEUT

Brassica rapa subsp. campestris (B. campestris)
ANTRO I, NEUT

Raphanus raphanistrum ANTRO 1, NEUT

Sinapis arvensis ANTRO 1, EUTR 2

Salicaceae

Salix pentandra HMRAD, EUTR 2

. phylicifolia APOPH 2, NEUT

. myrsinifolia (S. nigricans) HMRAD, MESO
S. cinerea HMRAD, NEUT

S. aurita HMRAD, NEUT

S. caprea APOPH 2, MESO ?

S. myrtilloides HMRAD, EUTR |

S. starkeana (S. livida) ANTRO 2, EUTR 2
S

S.

S

I)

U n

. repens ANTRO 4, MESO ?

. rosmarinifolia APOPH 2, EUTR 1
. lapponum HMRAD, NEUT
opulus tremula APOPH 2, MESO

Ericaceae

Calluna vulgaris (no map)

Ledum palustre HMRAD, OLIG

Arctostaphylos uva-ursi APOPH 2, EDAF

Andromeda polifolia HMRAD, NEUT

Chamaedaphne calyculata HMRAD, NEUT

Vaccinium oxycoccos (Oxycoccus quadri-
petalus) HMRAD, NEUT

V. microcarpum (Oxycoccus microcarpus)
HMRAD, NEUT

V. vitis-idaea (no map) HMRAD, NEUT
V. uliginosum HMRAD, NEUT
V. myrtillus (no map) HMRAD, MESO

Pyrolaceae

Pyrola minor HMRAD, NEUT

P. media HMPHO ?, MESO

P. chlorantha HMRAD?, EDAF

P. rotundifolia HMRAD, EUTR 2

Orthilia secunda (Pyrola s.) HMRAD, MESO
Moneses uniflora (Pyrola u.) APOPH 4, MESO

Empetraceae
Empetrum nigrum* HMRAD, OLIG

Primulaceae

Lysimachia vulgaris APOPH 2, MESO
L. thyrsiflora HMRAD, NEUT
Trientalis europaea

Malvaceae
Malva pusilla ANTRO 1, NEUT

Thymelaeaceae
Daphne mezereum HMRAD, EUTR 1

Saxifragaceae
Saxifraga hirculus HMPHO ?, EUTR 1

Grossulariaceae
Ribes spicatum (R. rubrum)* HMPHO ?, EUTR 2
R. nigrum HMPHO, EUTR 2

Parnassiaceae
Parnassia palustris APOPH 1, EUTR 2

Droseraceae
Drosera rotudifolia HMRAD, NEUT
D. anglica HMRAD, NEUT

Rosaceae

Filipendula ulmaria APOPH 3, ME-EU

Rubus chamaemorus HMRAD, NEUT

R. arcticus APOPH 3, NEUT

R. saxatilis APOPH 2, NEUT

R. idaeus APOPH 2, ME-EU

Rosa acicularis APOPH 4, NEUT

R. majalis (R. cinnamomea) APOPH 2, MESO

Geum rivale APOPH 2, EUTR 2

Potentilla palustris (Comarum palustre) HMRAD,
NEUT

P. anserina ANTRO 1, NEUT

P. argentea ANTRO 1, EDAF



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 15

P. norvegica ANTRO? 2, NEUT

P. intermedia ANTRO 4

P. thuringiaca ANTRO? 4, EDAF

P. erecta ANTRO 2, MESO

Fragaria vesca APOPH 2, ME-EU

Alchemilla acutiloba (A. acutangula) ANTRO 4

Alchemilla sp. (A. monticola + A. subcrenata)*
ANTRO 2, MESO

Sorbus aucuparia HMRAD, MESO

Cotoneaster melanocarpa HMRAD, EUTR

Prunus padus HMRAD, ME-EU

Fabaceae

Astragalus alpinus ANTRO 4, EDAF

Vicia cracca ANTRO 3, NEUT

V. hirsuta ANTRO 1, NEUT

V. sepium ANTRO 4

Vicia sativa subsp. nigra (V. angustifolia)
ANTRO 1

Lathyrus vernus ANTRO 4

L. pratensis ANTRO 1, NEUT

L. palustris HMRAD, EUTR |

Pisum sativum ANTRO 4

Melilotus officinalis ANTRO 4, NEUT

Medicago lupulina ANTRO 4, NEUT

Trifolium repens ANTRO 1, NEUT

T. hybridum ANTRO 4

T. spadiceum ANTRO 1, MESO

T. pratense ANTRO 2, NEUT

Lythraceae
Lythrum salicaria HMRAD, NEUT

Onagraceae

Epilobium angustifolium (Chamaenerium a.)
APOPH 2, MESO

E. montanum ANTRO 2, EUTR

E. collinum ANTRO 2, EUTR

E. palustre ANTRO? 5, NEUT

Haloragaceae
Myriophyllum alterniflorum HMRAD, NEUT

Linaceae
Linum usitatissimum ANTRO 4

Oxalidaceae
Oxalis acetosella APOPH 3, EUTR 2

Geraniaceae

Geranium pratense ANTRO |

G. sylvaticum ANTRO 2, MESO
Erodium cicutarium ANTRO 1, NEUT

Polygalaceae
Polygala amarella ANTRO 3, EUTR |

Cornaceae
Cornus suecica HMRAD, NEUT

Apiaceae

Chaerophyllum prescottii ANTRO 1, NEUT

Anthriscus sylvestris (Chaerophyllum sylvestre)
APOPH 1, EUTR 2

Pimpinella saxifraga ANTRO 2, NEUT

Conium maculatum ANTRO 4

Cicuta virosa ANTRO 2, NEUT

Carum carvi ANTRO 2, NEUT

Angelica sylvestris ANTRO 3, MESO

Peucedanum palustre APOPH 4, NEUT

Pastinaca sativa ANTRO 4

Heracleum sphondylium ANTRO 1, NEUT

Rhamnaceae
Rhamnus frangula HMRAD, MESO

Rubiaceae

Galium boreale ANTRO? 2, NEUT

. triflorum HMPHO ?, EUTR

. uliginosum APOPH 2, NEUT

. palustre APOPH 2, NEUT

. trifidum ANTRO 5

. verum ANTRO 1, EDAF

. album (G. mollugo)* ANTRO 2, NEUT

. spurium (G. vaillantii) ANTRO 1, NEUT

QaaaQQQ

Gentianaceae

Gentianella amarella subsp. amarella (G. axil-
laris) ANTRO 1, EUTR |

G. amarella subsp. lingulata ANTRO 1, EUTR |

Menyanthaceae
Menyanthes trifoliata APOPH 3, MESO

Caprifoliaceae

Viburnum opulus HMRAD, EUTR 1
Linnaea borealis (no map)
Lonicera caerulea HMRAD, EUTR |

Succisaceae
Knautia arvensis ANTRO 1, EDAF

Polemoniaceae
Polemonium caeruleum ANTRO 4

Boraginaceae
Lithospermum arvense ANTRO |



16  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Nonea lutea ANTRO 4

Anchusa arvensis (Lycopsis a.) ANTRO 4

Myosotis arvensis ANTRO 1, NEUT

M. laxa subsp. cespitosa (M. caespitosa)
ANTRO 2, MESO

M. scorpioides (M. palustris) ANTRO 2, EUTR 2

Lappula deflexa ANTRO 4

Lamiaceae

Scutellaria galericulata APOPH 4, NEUT
Galeopsis speciosa ANTRO 1, NEUT
G. tetrahit ANTRO 4, NEUT

G. bifida ANTRO 2, NEUT

Lamium purpureum ANTRO 4
Stachys sylvatica ANTRO? 1, EUTR
S. palustris ANTRO 5, ME-NE
Glechoma hederacea ANTRO 1
Prunella vulgaris ANTRO 2, NEUT
Mentha arvensis ANTRO 2, NEUT

Callitrichaceae
Callitriche sp. APOPH 3, MESO

Solanaceae
Hyoscyamus niger ANTRO 4

Scrophulariaceae

Linaria vulgaris ANTRO 4, NEUT

Veronica serpyllifolia ANTRO 2, NEUT

V. officinalis ANTRO 3, NEUT

V. chamaedrys ANTRO 3, MESO

V. scutellata ANTRO 2, NEUT

V. beccabunga ANTRO 5, EUTR

V. arvensis ANTRO 4

V. verna ANTRO 2, NEUT

V. longifolia APOPH 1

Melampyrum sylvaticum APOPH 4, MESO

M. pratense HMRAD, NEUT

Euphrasia stricta var. stricta (E. brevipila)*
ANTRO 2, NEUT

Pedicularis sceptrum-carolinum HMRAD, NEUT

P. palustris subsp. palustris (P. palustris)
ANTRO 3, NEUT

P. palustris subsp. opsiantha (P. palustris late
race)* ?, EUTR ?

Rhinanthus minor ANTRO |, NEUT

R. serotinus (R. major) ANTRO 1, NEUT

Plantaginaceae

Plantago major ANTRO 1, NEUT
P. media ANTRO 1, NEUT

P. lanceolata ANTRO 1, NEUT

Lentibulariaceae
Pinguicula vulgaris HMRAD, NT-OL

Utricularia minor APOPH 4, NEUT
U. intermedia APOPH 4, NEUT
U. vulgaris APOPH 4, NEUT

Hippuridaceae
Hippuris vulgaris HMRAD, NEUT

Campanulaceae

Campanula patula ANTRO 1, NEUT
C. glomerata ANTRO 2, NEUT

C. rotundifolia ANTRO 2, NEUT ?
Lobelia dortmanna HMRAD, OLIG ?

Asteraceae

Solidago virgaurea (no map)

Erigeron acer ANTRO 2, EDAF

Gnaphalium sylvaticum ANTRO 1, NEUT

G. uliginosum ANTRO 1, NEUT

Antennaria dioica APOPH 4, EDAF

Achillea millefolium ANTRO 2, NEUT

A. nobilis ANTRO 4

Tripleurospermum inodorum (Matricaria in-
odora) ANTRO 1, NEUT

Tanacetum vulgare (Chrysanthemum vulgare)
ANTRO 1, EDAF

Matricaria matricarioides (M. discoidea)
ANTRO 1, NEUT

Leucanthemum vulgare (C. leucanthemum)
ANTRO 2, NEUT

Artemisia vulgaris ANTRO 1

A. absinthium ANTRO 1

Senecio vulgaris ANTRO 1, NEUT

Tussilago farfara ANTRO 1, MESO

Ligularia sibirica HMRAD ?, EUTR 1

Arctium minus ANTRO 4

Saussurea alpina APOPH 4, EUTR |

Carduus crispus ANTRO 1, NEUT

Cirsium vulgare (C. lanceolatum) ANTRO 4

C. helenioides (C. heterophyllum) APOPH 4,
EUTR 2

C. palustre APOPH 1, EUTR |

C. arvense ANTRO 1, NEUT

Centaurea phrygia ANTRO 2, MESO

C. cyanus ANTRO 1, NEUT

Cichoriaceae

Leontodon autumnalis ANTRO 2, NEUT

L. hispidus ANTRO 2, MESO

Sonchus arvensis ANTRO 1, NEUT

Taraxacum spp. ANTRO 2, NEUT

Lapsana communis ANTRO? 4, NEUT

Crepis paludosa HMRAD, EUTR 2

C. biennis ANTRO |

C. tectorum ANTRO 1, NEUT

Hieracium umbellatum (uncomplete map)
ANTRO 2, EDAF



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 17

Pilosella officinarum coll. (Hieracium pilosella)
ANTRO 2, EDAF

Trilliaceae
Paris quadrifolia

Convallariaceae
Convallaria majalis APOPH 4, MESO
Maianthemum bifolium APOPH 4, MESO

Melanthiaceae
Tofieldia pusilla HMPHO, EUTR 1

Cypripediaceae
Cypripedium calceolus HMRAD, EUTR |

Orchidaceae

Epipactis helleborine (Helleborine latifolia)
HMRAD, EUTR

Epipogium aphyllum 2, EUTR

Listera ovata HMRAD, EUTR |

L. cordata HMPHO, MESO

Goodyera repens HMPHO, MESO

Platanthera bifolia APOPH 4, MESO

Gymnadenia conopsea APOPH 3, EUTR 2

»Dactylorhiza traunsteineri (Orchis t.) 7, EUTR

D. incarnata (Orchis incarnatus) HMRAD, EUTR

D. maculata (Orchis maculatus) APOPH 2, MESO

Corallorhiza trifida HMPHO, MESO

Araceae
Calla palustris APOPH 4

Lemnaceae
Lemna minor ANTRO 4

Alismataceae

Sagittaria sagittifolia ANTRO 5

S. natans APOPH 4, MESO

Alisma plantago-aquatica APOPH 4, MESO

Scheuchzeriaceae
Scheuchzeria palustris HMRAD, NEUT

Juncaginaceae
Triglochin palustris ANTRO 2, MESO

Potamogetonaceae

Potamogeton natans HMRAD, NEUT

P. gramineus HMRAD, MESO

P. alpinus HMRAD, NEUT

P. perfoliatus HMRAD, EUTR 2

P. berchtoldii (P. pusillus)* HMRAD, NEUT

Sparganiaceae

Sparganium gramineum (S. natans)* HMRAD,
NEUT

S. emersum (S. simplex) ANTRO? 2, MESO

S. minimum HMRAD, NEUT

Juncaceae

Juncus filiformis ANTRO 3, NEUT

J. compressus ANTRO 1, EUTR 2

J. bufonius ANTRO 1, MESO

J. bulbosus (J. supinus) HMRAD, OLIG

J. alpinoarticulatus subsp. nodulosus (J. nodulo-
sus) ANTRO 5, NEUT

J. articulatus (J. lampocarpus) ANTRO 4, MESO

J. stygius HMRAD, EUTR |

Luzula multiflora ANTRO 2, NEUT

L. pallescens ANTRO 2, NEUT

L. sudetica ANTRO 2, NEUT

L. pilosa APOPH 4, MESO

Cyperaceae

Scirpus sylvaticus ANTRO 2, MESO

Schoenoplectus lacustris (Scirpus lacuster)
HMRAD, NEUT

Trichophorum cespitosum (Scirpus caespitosus)
HMRAD, OLIG 2

T. alpinum (Eriophorum a.) APOPH, 2 EUTR 2

Eriophorum angustifolium (E. polystachyum)
APOPH 2, NEUT

E. latifolium APOPH 3, EUTR 1

E. gracile APOPH 4, MESO

E. vaginatum (no map)

Eleocharis quinqueflora (Scirpus pauciflorus)
HMRAD, MESO

E. acicularis (Scirpus acicularis) HMRAD, NEUT

E. palustris (Scirpus paluster) ANTRO 3, MESO

Rhynchospora alba HMRAD

Schoenus ferrugineus HMRAD, EUTR 1

Carex appropinquata (C. paradoxa) HMRAD,

EUTR |

. diandra APOPH 3, EUTR 2

. chordorrhiza APOPH 3, NEUT

. ovalis (C. leporina) ANTRO 1, NEUT

. echinata (C. stellulata) ANTRO 5, MESO

. dioica APOPH 3, EUTR 2

. elongata ANTRO 5, EUTR 2

. heleonastes APOPH 1, EUTR 1

canescens APOPH 1, MESO

. loliacea HMPHO, EUTR 2

. brunnescens APOPH 2, MESO

. disperma (C. tenella) HMPHO, EUTR 2

. tenuiflora HMRAD 7, EUTR

. lasiocarpa HMRAD, NEUT

. rostrata APOPH 3, NEUT

. vesicaria APOPH 2, MESO

. capillaris APOPH 1, EUTR 1

SIS IS IS IS IS IS S IS IR IR IR ER IR IO ES)



18  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

C. panicea APOPH 1, MESO

. vaginata APOPH 2, MESO

. livida HMPHO, EUTR |

. flava APOPH 2, EUTR 2

. serotina (C. oederi)* APOPH? 1, NEUT
pallescens ANTRO 2, MESO

. digitata* APOPH 4, EUTR 2

. ericetorum ANTRO 4

. globularis (uncomplete draft map) HMRAD,
NEUT

. limosa HMRAD, NEUT

. magellanica subp. irrigua (C. magellanica)
APOPH 2, MESO

. elata HMRAD, NEUT

. buxbaumii (C. polygama) HMRAD, MESO

. aquatilis APOPH 1, NEUT

. cespitosa APOPH 4, EUTR 2

. nigra subsp. nigra (C. goodenowii) ANTRO 3,
NEUT

. nigra subsp. juncella (C. juncea) HMPHO,
NEUT

. acuta (C. gracilis) HMRAD, NEUT

. pauciflora APOPH 4, OLIG 2

. capitata HMRAD, EUTR |

A0 O O00N0 a0 annannnann

Poaceae

Festuca pratensis ANTRO 1, MESO

F. rubra ANTRO 2, NEUT

F. ovina ANTRO 2, NEUT

Poa annua ANTRO 1, MESO

P. trivialis ANTRO 2, MESO

P. pratensis ANTRO 2, MESO

P. angustifolia ANTRO 1, MESO

P. remota HMPHO ?, EUTR

P. palustris ANTRO 2, MESO

P. nemoralis ANTRO 2, EUTR 2

P. alpina ANTRO 1, MESO

Dactylis glomerata ANTRO 1, MESO

Apera spica-venti ANTRO |, NEUT

Melica nutans APOPH 4, EUTR 2

Glyceria fluitans ANTRO |, NEUT

Bromus arvensis ANTRO 4

Leymus arenarius (Elymus a.) HMRAD

Elymus caninus (Agropyrum caninum) HMPHO,
EUTR 1

E. repens (Agropyrum repens) ANTRO 1, NEUT

Deschampsia cespitosa APOPH |, MESO

D. flexuosa (no map)

Hierochloé hirta (H. odorata)* ANTRO 2, MESO

Anthoxanthum odoratum ANTRO 2, NEUT

Agrostis canina ANTRO 1, NEUT

Agrostis capillaris (A. tenuis) ANTRO 1, NEUT

Agrostis stolonifera ANTRO 1, MESO

Calamagrostis epigejos APOPH 2, NEUT

C. canescens (C. lanceolata) ANTRO 2, MESO

C. purpurea subsp. phragmitoides (C. purpurea)
HMRAD, NEUT

C. stricta (C. neglecta) APOPH 4, NEUT

C. arundinacea APOPH 2, MESO

Phleum pratense ANTRO 2, NEUT

Alopecurus pratensis ANTRO 4

A. geniculatus ANTRO 1, MESO

A. aequalis ANTRO 1, MESO

Phalaris arundinacea APOPH 4, MESO

Milium effusum HMRAD, EUTR 2

Phragmites australis (P. communis) HMRAD,
NEUT

Molinia caerulea APOPH 4, NEUT

Nardus stricta ANTRO 2, NEUT

Of the species
Antropochores 222 48.7 %
Indigenous species
Apophytes 95 20.8 %
456 100 %

Notes to the list of species

Some of the plant names used by Soveri need
further explanation, as given below. Specimens
(H) of the species commented upon, which were
collected from the area by Soveri and Kalliola, are
indicated with an exclamation mark.

Dryopteris expansa — Given as D. austriaca,
which includes both D. dilatata and D. ex-
pansa; D. dilatata is not known from the area.

Caltha palustris — C. palustris subsp. minor (=
subsp. / var. radicans) is known from Finnish
North Karelia and Russian Karelia olonetsen-
sis; Soveri and Kalliola most probably meant
only subsp. palustris.

Ranunculus acris — Given as R. borealis (!; here
as R. acris subsp. borealis) and R. acris. The
latter is here considered as subsp. acris (be-
side these two, no other subspecies known
from the area), but it may also be understood
collectively.

Cerastium fontanum — Given as C. caespitosum
(here considered C. fontanum subsp. vulgare)
and C. fontanum Baumg. (here as C. fon-
tanum subsp. scandicum); both subspecies
are known from the area.



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 19

Chenopodium album coll. — Given as C. album,
but may also include C. suecicum, which is
known from the area.

Rumex fontano-paludosus — Usually included in
R. acetosa subsp. acetosa. In Kurtto & Lahti
(1987) as R. acetosa var. fontanopaludosus.

Cardamine pratensis — Given as C. pratensis
(here as C. pratensis subsp. polemonioides)
and C. pratensis dentata (here as subsp. den-
tata); beside subsp. dentata, only subsp. po-
lemonioides is known from the area.

Empetrum nigrum — Both subsp. nigrum and
subsp. hermaphroditum are known from the
area.

Ribes spicatum — Given as R. rubrum; most pro-
bably subsp. spicatum, but subsp. hispidulum
may also reach the area.

Alchemilla sp. — Given in Soveri’s maps as Al-
chemilla sp., but in his hand-written lists as
A. monticola + A. subcrenata !.

Galium album — Given as G. mollugo; G. mollu-
go s. str. is not known from the area.

Euphrasia stricta — Given as E. brevipila; in H
there appear specimens only of var. stricta
from the area.

Pedicularis palustris — Given as P. palustris (he-
re as subsp. palustris) and P. palustris ’late
race’ (here as subsp. opsiantha).

Potamogeton berchtoldii — Given as P. pusillus,
which Finnish botanists at the time under-
stood as conspecific with P. berchtoldii.

Sparganium gramineum — Given as S. natans,
which according to different authors could
also mean S. angustifolium, S. hyperboreum
or S. minimum.

Carex serotina — C. serotina subsp. fennica and
subsp. pulchella ! are known from the area.

Carex digitata — C. pallens (= C. digitata var.
pallens) is not known from the area.

Hierocloé hirta — Given as H. odorata; H. odo-
rata s. str. is not known from the area, of H.
hirta both subsp. arctica and subsp. hirta are
known from Karelia onegensis.

“Salix myrsinites x 7 between Jinkijirvi and
Selki, ca. 2 km S of Polovino, rich fen, 14.VII.
1942 Soveri & Kalliola” (H), was in 1993 deter-
mined by R. Elven as S. myrsinifolia coll. X myr-
sinites. A specimen of Elymus sp. (Agropyron)
collected from Paatene, the calcareous cliff of
islet Severinsaari” by L. Lehtonen in 1943 (not
seen) was cited in Soveri’s list of species. Besides
E. repens, shown on a map, E. alaskanus, E. cani-
nus, E. fibrosus and E. trachycaulus are known
from Karelia onegensis.

The following records by Norrlin (1871) are in-
cluded neither in the list of species nor on the
maps.

Betula nana forma foliis basi subcordatis: Pora-
jérvi.

Carex panicea var. sublivida: Selki.

Hieracium floribundum: Jinkijirvi, Selki.

H. prenanthoides: Selki.

Leontodon hispidus var. hastilis: Selki.

Nymphaea alba var. biradiata: Soutojirvi.

Dactylorhiza incarnata subsp. cruenta (as Orchis
incarnata var. cruenta): Selki, Jinkijirvi

Salix myrsinites: Soutojarvi.

Trifolium medium: Soutojirvi — Jinkijirvi.

Linum catharticum: Selki.

Cardamine amara: Jinkijirvi.

Norrlin (1871) gives the status of Lychnis flos-
cuculi in Karelia onegensis as "fq.—fqq., e Selki et
Jéankijirvi non adnotata”. Soveri has reported the
species in both places. In Norrlin (1871) the status
of Picris hieracioides is fq.”, with the comment
“locis nonnullis, ut ad Jinkijirvi, Soutajirvi, Kip-
selkid — Dianova-gora deest” — neither has Soveri
reported the species in the area. Norrlin reports
Carex capitata from “Selki in prato devexo, sub-
turfoso, humectato™. This site is not shown on
Soveri’s map.

Acknowledgements

I am grateful to Prof. Jaakko Jalas for his valuable
criticism of this manuscript. I also wish to thank
Working group for nature conservation of Finnish-
Russian joint commission for environment and

North Karelia Water and Environment District for
their financial support, Mr. Jarmo Koski for the
retouching of the maps and Carolyn Norris, Ph.D.,
for revising the English language.



Piirainen




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 21

Distribution maps

Map symbols

oN v Habitats untouched by man; the species may still be seen in
habitats with human impact.

(o} O] Habitats with some human impact, with no object of com-
parison in natural habitats; not clearly or only scarsely con-
centrated near habitats with human impact.

— Also: status uncertain.

oo v Only habitats with human impact, not in the near-by (up to
500 m) natural habitats; or constantly only in habitats with
human impact and in bordering equal natural habitats.



22  Piirainen

632 Sd (\/{x% ‘\JL

Norrlinia 5 {(1994)

@00 Huperzia selago

B\ vALASHO

AR AL

® 0 Lycopodiella inundata

63:20°
e, W7 ?v
-

N

S - 7/ )
gq ; 0/ nmk

Q 3\ }t;veao
D el g ywrionat

Py SELKI ?
N, 3 )

8o
YALARV LS
%~

B VALASMO a

{ A AL

63120

® 0 Lycopodium annotinum

A

© 00 Lycopodium clavatum

QL VALASMO

2 FEN= N

ez’

P

® Diphasiastrum complanatum

.w'n"m,
— S

B\ vALASMO a

LA 8K

© 0 Selaginella selaginoides
Vv Isoétes lacustris

00.21

AAJARY < R
v“vs
VALASMO




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 23

PAARY:! = YA : AR 2\ v
® Isoétes echinospora ] ] ®00 Equisetum hyemale 2
PAATENE ﬁ E. variegatum
YV E. scirpoides

nj6ry

Selti

ot o AL I Rw| [RS8 =\ ¥ o

(Q

. 8 ' VALA
!VALASHD Q VAL smo

LAY AN AL oiy’ > d AN SA

- ® Equisetum sylvaticum : ® 00 Equisetum pratense




24  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

oty 0 A AL

| A O Equisetum arvense

P GHA‘ARV
» N
@ uaiasmo

& oA N NN

© Botrychium lunaria

AN AL

® 00 Botrychium lanceolatum
vV B. multifidum
O Pteridium aquilinum

(yﬁh

Al

v Thelypteris palustris
@00 T. phegopteris

u*‘zqr' Y & [N\

Zﬁ ® Dryopteris expansa




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 25

AR Y AN AL

® Diplazium sibiricum

]

W D4 (= \N YN

® 00 Athyrium filix-femina

PHARY:! (A AL

® 00 Cystopteris fragilis

TR VALASMO

o D8 { AN 8L

© 00 Gymnocarpium dryopteris

é%

oy’ D d T A

® Matteuccia struthiopteris

[EE= N

® Polypodium vulgare

B vaLASHO




26

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

oy

3 o

® Nymphaea alba

P AY A

® Nymphaea candida

L YALASMO

31 /q)/

2

(A8 AL

® Nymphaea tetragona

Y& A AL

® Nuphar lutea

{8 N

® Nuphar pumila

By vaLASHO

> d

©0 Trollius europaeus




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 27

o b d AN AL

® O Actaea spicata

DY AR 0 VA

e
® Actaea erythrocarpa {Wak

a
% SE
Pk D ey

N Enony

i
\\ A ,-;S-\

] i
N f Vuolk)' P
;| AN vogrc._v-» \ Q
Ny Juljet N

X
‘." Al‘-
B\ VALASMO 6¢° 407

POARY:) (- AN AL

@00 Caltha palustris

X . ¥
@‘anv J
s

:
LG

‘ L N\ausnc

g [ ; 10 / 20k

[ X7 T 35 SL

| O Ranunculus acris subsp. acris

<

et 57

Ovagra l

).

Orersapuiai iy




28  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

PAARY

AN AL

® Ranunculus acris subsp. borealis | "

AR N

© O Ranunculus auricomus

3
E
- 5
A
Q S\
P %\
%

‘
o
S!o;in% &

. '2‘

‘}:...\ P -

E Y - ARNL

@ O Ranunculus reptans
¥ R. lingua

I

.{\/%’\\

‘is

A8 ;

\\ “\\

AN

;’ Q 3 0 // mnk

A m-.,

\ PORAJARY]

NraS

T\ VALASMO

b

\“f\

(Mersapuakli

&
)......u% i g 'Y
= .

DY AN 8K

O Myosurus minimus

TR vALASHO




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Ve

® ]

/@00

A AL

Thalictrum

flavum

Piirainen 29

AR Y (\/ﬁk\u

o
U

CRe
u»m\&'”
-~ aroan

\ ,w

O  Fumaria officinalis

A \
SN
I\ \ Saastin
B, T8
\ PN
\
?‘9 \ \ numv
§ o3 w0 / 20k B\, vALASAO
pY AN AL
O Urtica dioica

LAY

Betula pendula as dominating

forest tree
® 0 B. pubescens (schematically)




30  Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Y AN AL oy’ 30 { A AL

¥V Betula nana x pubescens : ® 00 Alnus incana
ﬁ ® Alnus glutinosa AA

L~ AL

O Montia fontana
O Arenaria serpyllifolia

B A [EE= N VA

o Stellaria graminea

b, g;% voord 1l \;-.?,,, 5

PAARY A AL

O Stellaria palustris
@a S. fennica

9 @ ,Olc‘l"‘ 4 T 0
:8 % . o
. i \‘ Py QMersdpunkti r, @
Suur 8 .
v

Savastiar o
Savastia "ib!m“ a L)
Y > .

4

% ' ) &
; Q 3 10 // m.k




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 31
eyt 3 R A k & (s AN S 5)319'
o Stellaria longifolia = o Cerastium fontanum subsp. 2

O Cerastium fontanum subsp.
scandicum

"
®

&>

§ Q—_L.QL_‘,V'”R G vALASMO

\ oa.unv )

\/.\

vulgare

6372

> d =N Y

O Sagina procumbens

2 a4 [EE=\ YA

O Scleranthus annuus

5 3

O Spergula arvensis

= S&

O Spergularia rubra




32

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

)

b d A A

“\

J © 0 Lychnis flos-cuculi

O L. viscaria

Y

o Silene vulgaris

(\/4‘\\\:&\

" \ P
3 N\ CQRAIARYY
S ~
~

o
( S VALASMO

AN AL

o Silene latifolia subsp. alba

oA AL

o Dianthus deltoides

(AL ANL

© Chenopodium album coll.

> & {~

O Polygonum aviculare

. éﬂaiuy ‘
) (Q@Auusno




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

33

Piirainen

@ S dl AL

O Polygonum minus

VALASHO

i 28 [\

O Polygonum hydropiper

2 [N\ N VN

| O Polygonum lapathifolium

AR AN AL

@00 Polygonum amphibium

o > d (oA A

@00 Polygonum viviparum

o ) 3 AN AL

o Fallopia convolvulus




34

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

sitzg”

P

[ YN

O Rumex aquaticus

S oF ‘*

el O adem
. Joent

SA SMersapudiati

Vi
"oy & nuul I‘

gt 5
U W e
B N
K\ vALASFO 7

Peitvaara
R Pwratomot
7y SELKI

\ AP

> d

sy

(2NN

O Rumex longifolius

(N2 \ NN

O Rumex pseudonatronatus

631
® 00 Rumex acetosa

D& FEE= NIV R

BB Rumex fontano-paludosus
O R. thyrsiflorus

ofy” 1 d

[ENE NN

O Rumex acetosella

4, Ysuuday

J MOO
A’gﬁ“g'

R
AN

S

KQDJ"'"'W




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 35

63120 >G£ (I \/‘)ng \uk
L O Hypericum maculatum

ARy - AN AL

@ Viola mirabilis
h\ o V. rupestris

)

A\ vaLASHO

“ 2 d A A

® 0 Viola canina subsp. montana

oy’ DA A A\

® 0 Viola riviniana




36  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Y A AL

©00 Viola epipsila

Ewont

u,

&
m.,f,%m

@‘C‘é?"" ‘F‘L. 'R

7T
[3}

3 A AL

o Viola tricolor

ey’

S d

O Sisymbrium loeselii
0 Descurainia sophia

| O vacasmo

i

O Arabidopsis thaliana

O Bunias orientalis

AN AL




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 37

C > A [\ 63220 & Y [N
O  Erysimum cheiranthoides T i O Chorispora tenella
O Barbarea vulgaris

NjGry,

~>=f Selli

opg” 5 A { ~ 4 AL ath S d (A8 AL
L O Barbarea stricta @0 Cardamine pratensis subsp.
O Rorippa palustris dentata
v C. pratensis subsp. polemonioides|

) Ewonl

N i uon(’ 9
2N a °

7 &
> fale et n.%v\
\\Savnena$=<q
Vi
4 6vwmr\;.; R

TMOLA 3\

[ \/
""’3\
\,
~& C
8’ Q § 10 // Hum i " SR\ vaLASFO
R ARY AL AL

O Arabis glabra o Camelina sativa

O Berteroa incana

B vaLAsHo




38  Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)

O Capsella bursa-pastoris Ty b O Thiaspi arvense

Y A0 AL

O Raphanus raphanistrum

AR

O Sinapis arvensis

AR Y AL

® Salix pentandra

A
a




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen

39

E Y

(\/{v\\\ \uL

©® 0 Salix phylicifolia

Y

=\

-

® © Salix myrsinifolia

B vALASHO

>R

oA AL

® Salix cinerea

{ARY:

AN N

® Salix aurita

{ A A

®00 Salix caprea
V S. myrtilloides




40  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Y

O Salix repens

oy, 3 & { A AL

-

® 0 Salix rosmarinifolia

AR

® Salix lapponum

A

@00 Populus tremula

oy’ D3 A SA

® O Ledum palustre

(AN N

® O Arctostaphylos uva-ursi




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen

41

P [EE=\NAVN

® Andromeda polifolia

o A AL

® 0 Chamaedaphne calyculata

YA C

Ade

® Vaccinium oxycoccos

> d =\

® Vaccinium microcarpum

(Y UALASHO

C

ARN

@00 Vaccinium uliginosum

-

P ARY: AN AL

®00 Pyrola minor

d QW m&mv .\

. .
*\Savnens) %
.

' S& ”"Ji‘

Vuow




42  Piirainen

oy’ O QR

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

% ® Pyrola media

!1 .
§ % \gu

PAARY A NS

® Pyrola chlorantha

N A
—y o \ ]
Wl A

P, \'\ k‘—(\ N 5

.9\' a 2 \ CANY
¥ % / C
8 Q._i__’ﬂ’__".""’k YR vALASMO B\, vALASMO

C AN N

® O Pyrola rotundifolia

Tt

AN AL

opy )% C~ SA

® 00 Moneses uniflora

i’

3 AN AL

® Empetrum nigrum

A I L\
Pﬂovocro

Peralampi.




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen

43

1
2

4 (0 AL

T2 ARY:

AL AL

L {00 Lysimachit'l vulgaris

@00 Lysimachia thyrsiflora

.
ib VALASMO

S A [\

i

> &

A S

7
372
® 00 Trientalis europaea

o
2

-

~={ Sellinjar,,
N\,
2 §¥
é
ig
o

Ot
130 3

B e

i
%
'

&

O Malva pusilla

B3] 2

”ny

2 d AN AL

o S@

[\

® Saxifraga hirculus
8O Ribes spicatum




44  Piirainen

ety Y0

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

(AN AL

ﬁ ® 0 Ribes nigrum

oy D&

AL AL

wiy/ D

.') ‘

o) @ e
S Taukont
Y
\ '
SQBI0JAR 'l&

S\ 3 mu-u:}:(;i.“"»
o
% ~ U
49 wis 3‘

(A AL

®© Drosera anglica

\\‘ ’\;
\ 5 / AN \
R VALASFO ap § @ 3¢ w0/ LN B, VALASHO )
2\ YN =\ NV
@00 Filipendula ulmaria

® Rubus chamaemorus




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 45

SR [N YA
Rubus arcticus

6312
®00

Y AN AL

® 00 Rubus saxatilis

Ls H Q/Q

netsant g LS
v
&
D"
&

'i&é' %

e

(o]
)
OQ.,.
LY

)
D
Savasi\or - Savasian
a, ,\\ a
Savasiia / Savasti
5
. D{’(\
O rora 'Au‘lo
oy
5q,wu.umm
N

o Y =% &0

(&
SN

n..

}:3., 10.90%% 5.0,
™~ ’ . " [e)
PORAJARV AN \\: ou\‘

an&o

g Q’ﬂuusnc 6240’

N (f
\ %ﬂ‘ Ay

VAN

‘\\%‘:LAsna

slIﬁ}L/ S(}{ \, \/4\‘\\ ‘\ %ﬁ;g P 9\/ 5 d g N \/J(é\ \ :L

@00 Geum rivale
o @
??:ier.zz" "’gg

: &y
Wil @ M-
o e Iy
- 7y (" o
o,b, g o
Xt




46  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

© 00 Potentilla palustris

opg” )& =2\ Y.

sy

> d A AL

O Potentilla anserina

AN

O Potentilla norvegica

opy SR {~ 4 M

“ﬁ O Potentilla intermedia

b A AL

O Potentilla thuringiaca

NP
( N
Savastilar NS
Savasiun .
QAN

\\ P0ALARY) P ..' k
’ V




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 47

B AR

[\

@00 Portentilla erecta

X 2-)
o suuany && N AvAAS
LR SaflAN
;.\Qﬁ‘o’o‘

>
( O vacasmo
O\

Y

O B4

@00 Fragaria vesca

> & AN AL

O Alchemilla acutiloba

FAMRY |

L V¥ Cotoneaster melanocarpa
ﬁ © 00 Prunus padus




48  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

N
y

A ARY {aah M agy’ > &

O Astragalus alpinus
@00 Vicia cracca

O Vicia hirsuta
o V. sepium

C o A&

0 Vicia sativa subsp. nigra
0O Lathyrus vernus

VY Lathyrus pratensis
0 0 L. palustris

I) N :‘\{ ( C’
§ o w0/ om F ﬁ(dp‘m.m

%

2B

A AL

= {38

O Pisum sativum

O Melilotus officinalis




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 49

6312

b d

AN AL

O Medicago lupulina

o)

> &

A AL

O Trifolium repens

st o

PelBvoora s,

Jrertalampn

(R vnnsro

¥

ey’

DA

[AEZ\ NN

o Trifolium spadiceum

AR Y ({

ot Sd

o Trifolium pratense

YA 4

R NYY

® 00 Epilobium angustifolium

B Lythrum salicaria




50 Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

63 Zy S d ! \f)ﬂ& \IL

o Epilobium montanum

§ / \A
§ 0. 3% p4 N B\ vALASFO

atzg”

P [N\

O Epilobium collinum

00,20

5!'{0& SU‘ (, \/{x\k \ui

© 0 Epilobium palustre

apy”

&R [\ VY

ﬁ ® Myriophyllum alterniflorum

«J

H )
;

B ewen

N évogro

retsaan

;" v«.»om;‘ ) v

Turljare

oy’ O R

% ® 00 Oxalis acetosella

O Geranium pratense




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 51

oy’ S d AN AL

@00 Geranium sylvaticum

&
I &Q

ln.l'

Y [N=\NEY A

o Erodium cicutarium

AL AL

O Polygala amarella
® Cornus suecica

[\ NN

O  Chaerophyllum prescottii

AR (A AL

® 00 Anthriscus sylvestris

oy’ O & C~ W NAC

ﬁ O Pimpinella saxifraga




52  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

ss(zq}*l Sd ( \/{\k \ri-

a Conium maculatum
o Cicuta virosa

{ ~ M

oy SR

o Carum carvi

oy 9 & AN AL

?\4 ® 0 0 Angelica sylvestris

“1.“.,,,"‘ A,

~ VALASMO

o\

%

S Q VALASMO
-

"
I

;
g o _ 3 IO/ m”’k

, @
M._‘S\

urQ“' iﬂl ( \/‘{y& Eul‘

O Pastinaca sativa

LAY (A NA

O Heracleum sphondylium




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 53

ARy

LA AL

® © Rhamnus frangula

o d M=\ VY

© 0 Galium boreale
Y G. rriflorum

PAAERY

AN

DY

® 00 Galium palustre

C o NA ) m’7

ARY

=\ N

o Galium trifidum

o4 =\ N

‘ N o-unv 4

B Dy
VALASMO




54

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

11 zqy

b &

| ©0 Galium album

<]

E DY AN N

O Galium spurium

oy’

S

A AL

O Gentianella amarella subsp.
amarella
O G. amarella subsp. lingulata

8

5 Suky

SdH
‘:\{‘% b
& /

2 Q_ s¥ 10/

I

netsagn SN,

5 _,' ety
<

Vuolé' Y

R NS S NN

N

rustiara N

Njdry

Selly

slr{qu

Y

A AL

® 0 Viburnum opulus

:ﬁ ® [onicera caerulea

Ewont

QN.,,{%Q

 Ovagea fly.

R s
Vuolty o

afd’ & =AW AL

*«....-.\




y s
163° 20

SR

wzg”

o Polemonium caeruleum

55

Piirainen

=\ NN

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

¢
?Su:s‘

ALY’ A AL

6
O Knautia arvensis

S

28 { ~ A

O Anchusa arvensis

otgy”

ﬁ

> d AN AL

O Lithospermum arvense

O Nonea lutea

D& C oo AL

g
© 0 Myosotis laxa subsp. cespitosa

A

T

Y

Uary;

ellin;




56

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

A

54 AR

O Myosotis scorpioides

atey’ Y d AN AL

O Lappula deflexa

{ A AA

o Galeopsis speciosa

wrig”

1)0{ (\/‘{yl\\

S

O Galeopsis tetrahit

[\ N

O Galeopsis bifida

O petovacra s

* (\ersatams ‘%
SELKI




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen

57

5![2& 5 d ( \f’)\v(ﬁ

O  Lamium purpureum
B Stachys sylvatica

A

e 53

NN
© 0 Stachys palustris
O Glechoma hederacea

¥ &
5 .3:1’{:\

N
B
&

Y S v:.:oln’

. {)vogrnﬂ %

mu'AAv 4
20k ‘&(P\‘-'
N §

arig”

b d (A AL

© 0 Prunella vulgaris

[ NN

® 00 Mentha arvensis

Y

@ oo Callitriche sp.

YA A N

O Hyoscyamus niger

y
% o rempipt L
. -

Exont

o‘.....;.;,‘:n
“", il
s, (P ocnsind ¥ |

o)

By hargen oo
Y

dur0sin “‘&

B, vALASHO )

L ™




58  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

pAARY:! AN AL

O Linaria vulgaris

\

A i on.-sop.m‘.n
; AJA 2 ‘

afy” D&

N AL

O Veronica serpyllifolia

OFersapsduti ooy

Y A AL
O Veronica officinalis

P [\ YN

ARy A AL

| | ©0 Veronica scutellata

26 (AN AL

O Veronica beccabunga
o V. arvensis




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 59

et YA

A8 AL

o Veronica verna

63

>4

{ ~rm AN

@00 Veronica longifolia

@rersdpudn

P ARY!

(A0 AL

| | ®@©0 Melampyrum sylvaticum

g’

2 a

[NV

®0 Melampyrum pratense

B

8‘ /] 3 10 / nmh\

O uacasmo
-

LA AL

O Euphrasia stricta var. stricta

oy

> &

FEEE\NE YN

® 0 Pedicularis sceptrum-carolinum




60  Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)
opy” S A AL od” S A R
©0 Pedicularis palustris subsp. © Pedicularis palustris subsp.
palustris opsiantha

- 3
I =
0 %
’ha
Fersapouti’ -
» %
Kugglamon!
ot NKAJAI .
s KTAnGL AR ...
p- 39 i i
\ . \% .
10JA 2
el I NAvAS
N S )
\ 0RAJARY,
- ;
=
g s 0/ iy VACATHD 2o

sxm/

¥ A AL

© Rhinanthus minor

? O _vaiasmo
2

\ zjr o
&3

& P A A

O Rhinanthus serotinus

s

3 d AN AL

O Plantago major

Y

O Plantago media




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 61

A AL

® 0 Utricularia minor ey ‘ a ‘;:
\ PAN Sns
\ A u"jd”'

o

P ARY:! oA AL

O Plantago lanceolata
® © Pinguicula vulgaris

A

)§ ; Q f Mvocr
- % alampt
fade e 2 \,V(\ fh sec » ?
. ». Ewon - PRES —~\) 0
A Vuou" WA ).\' ',"é )
: ol 7
D S N \

Q
4 e LY S
0 N x SN, SelFersdpugicti o™y
A v ok . y 7 ]
é . twgene™ “ - -
A ol Y N “Q [hnasin 2‘
Y A -wumug %‘1 \lw s \ W X
N 2 T\ £ @
\\\ G, ‘v\ Savasie ; '\ X,
& A ‘\l %yu;in. 3!
a4 b 1 J Y
R Sacli
’ 1 Rpel, Ay V) "
M g \\v \ munav A \ -
TRE D ey
] 2 / b
8 c’_i__’.o/—"?‘k L RLVALASMO ap b*40v

o 2 3 AN AL i P Y oA N

© 0 Utricularia intermedia ® )5 ® 0 Urricularia vulgaris

reosse @ P

sl
, Vool ®
N vagra Yig...
-y S
Tunfiarn N

Savastua

G ( Msuusay
SR \ >
o) 7 \ \ ‘;\“/
S ; N\ ERRY
I Nrg S
g Q_s¥ w0~/ Pt \ By vALASHO Q) vALASMO

L = [ 3 T

0 Campanula patula

Yory

~=f Sellinj




62

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

sy’

Y A AL

© Campanula glomerata

E AR [\

®0 Campanula rotundifolia

3 d [\ VN

® Lobelia dortmanna

ey’ >0

O Erigeron acer

Ysuuay :
S
N PORAJARYY
b A
‘C\uusno

3 AN A

O Gnaphalium sylvaticum




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 63

org” 5 o [N\
O Achillea millefolium

AR Y - AL

@0 0 Antennaria dioica

>

O Tripleurospermum inodorum

usas

™=

A PORAJARY
¥e)

’
VALASMO

ALY oty DA =\ V.

O Tanacetum vulgare i <) : O Matricaria matricarioides

sl




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

64  Piirainen
rkg” S (o N (/7)5"1?' oy’ SR [N\ 207
O Leucanthemum vulgare : O Artemisia vulgaris
AR ﬁ V A. absinthium
o Senecio vulgaris

ot

-~ Selling, ; :
w - H
/- #

(\/{y&\r\

O Arctium minus

Y
0O Tussilago farfara
® Ligularia sibirica

‘.‘

.-uu-x,i';f.'

%, ® wasia 3‘
ot | s

L VALASHO

(A AL

P

63
O Cirsium vulgare

@00 (. helenioides

Y AN AL

©©0 Saussurea alpina
O Carduus crispus

'
i

&
s %’"

vuohd i
g

.0

8




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 65
o’ SR ( ~ A AN

JRTT o S d L N
© 0 (Cirsium palustre ﬁ

O Cirsium arvense

AR S )| [RS8 % 5K

20
S 5
0 Centaurea cyanus 5 B

>
(% VALASHO

(AN N




66

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

by

P { = AL

A

O Sonchus arvensis

dy

o &
P

/

Y

éh‘ Ve, ~
v W&

REW\,

RN
~ed ) N
g ¢ s /a/ Ialnn\ 4

K i{ &
¥
e 87 evam
N “1-_“‘ \mo:é
n b vo?ro. -
ROy
"'aq %
% li=di

cuutaou ant .ok O

ey’

3 d

Coartn AL

O Taraxacum spp.

a:(zqy

bR A AL

O Lapsana communis

\
s

6312

2 3 [EE=\ NV

O Crepis biennis

\ ul’w

i 2 VALAShO




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 67

e > A A AL

o Hieracium umbellatum
(uncomplete)

3 d AR AL

?

o Pilosella officinarum coll.

x5

oy’ Y 3R A N

| _|®®©0 Paris quadrifolia

Y [ NV

© 00 Maianthemum bifolium

, N

107 X \! O‘\uu:no

-00.20

V Tofieldia pusilla
® Cypripedium calceolus




68  Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)

u(@/' )D{ (' =Y \[L i 5d ( \/{'h YIL
® Epipactis helleborine I v . 91 ® Epipogium aphyllum

B\ VALASMO

oy’ ) o FEEO2\NA YA

® Listera cordata

.w{
VuO”

\ Y}vooro

B\ VALASMO

(AR AL

® 00 Platanthera bifolia

TR\ vALASPO




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 69

o’ O R [\ YN & S o AN AL G0
% ©0 Gymnadenia conopsea ® Dactylorhiza traunsteineri R "1 a | i

; Sees
\)41 )nm
&
o mmwu
f\ “artalampn
""‘“‘%? sk
TN N N
™ v.u:ué ' \
vagra | )\
g & Q bra o
artfara \
L2
7%, Y R,

\l\ B muu;\.»‘,’m. et g |
% g
; !
, mw‘A "
Sofoprd

Y ";.;;-
Ry e % e \&

L
O Nouken
3N

R ) W
\i\ \ : '\d .
e : \ onunv r
" AR ) \ NG
E 2 2 10 / s ¥ \ R\ VALASMO a : "
3 2" 40

oY ¢

AN AL

B\ vaLASMO

VALASHMO

Y A N0
e

ﬂ @ Corallorhiza trifida

ofe” 5ol L
©00 Calla palustris
O Lemna minor

T,




70

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

> d

=\ VY

B Sagittaria sagittifolia
®0 S. natans

AR Y]

[ N

A

© 00 Alisma plantago-aquatica

l

63129

DY

{2 AL

® Scheuchzeria palustris
O Triglochin palustris

LT vveec g @
rartjore
o 6', .mc“
: e\ (S
U e o (I

é uv\w ‘"g\‘ \& § v
-~ -wum\wv& ‘7‘4 L

N (OO ¢

-3 SN ‘:%

W \, o2,

7 &

5

$ .‘...a{
N {7 S VUOIQAQ

Py

Y =Y

AL

® 0 Potamogeton natans

® 0 Potamogeton gramineus

R\ VALASHO
N

00 .20

N Mg,
t\&é > \ vumv
8 L._z_.____"?'k \ B vALASIMO
Y [\ N YN Y A AL

® 0 Potamogeton alpinus

-
c
%)

o
o
e S NS
A Ny
IV A

.n_q

Savastia

\\ poRasRy 7

B\, vALALMO




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen

71

ey’ Y & (N

®® Potamogeton perfoliatus
ﬁ Y P. berchtoldii

PAMRY ¢~ A AL

® 0 Sparganium gramineum

oy’ &

O Juncus filiformis

QL VALASHO




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

72  Piirainen
oy Y& = \NVR {,71_‘151'1? PARY [\
°
O Juncus bufonius 8 | ® Juncus bulbosus
< |
5 §
5 5 Q % 5 Aalampt
K netsa) n‘\ _ 3 B seva
.A{é !
- nk
v vobra
LHIMOLA A0y cii !
) 0 L Vo Y- H
F 75, i dSY :
o, 5.
Yot
‘
X \{ Suur!
o, T
oljarvi Y kY NKA.
hasie, POy NSO (RN S W\
\ . M, Q\j? TR
\\\ \ Savas \
B \\\ s 105
& suuna)y Minava
N, \'\ ~2QAJARY)
J/ " ; >
g. 9. 3% w4 X Y O vaiasmo § o052 / B vaLASHO
= NN Y A AL
0O Juncus articulatus

oy’ YR

A

© 0 Juncus alpinoarticulatus subsp.
nodulosus

@-o-mv 4

e 0 J. stygius

TR VALASMO

AN AL

any }r

2 & { ~~m A

0 Luzula multiflora

§

8

O Luzula pallescens




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 73

slﬁq‘/ W ( \/’(v'n 4\_{\.

©0 Luzula sudetica

AN AL

%n ia
\

Ay

L] .‘uusna
e

oy’ ) & A AL

O Scirpus sylvaticus
ﬁ ® Schoenoplectus lacustris

Nnusno

@ b d AL AL

®0 0 Trichophorum cespitosum

B\ VALASMO

ofy >3 { o 8L

eoo Trichophorum alpinum

Evony

[Q)
v

B VALASMO

AN AL

ALY




74  Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)
u({qV }d F —~ N 63 9"/ Ld ( \/% \A “"f"
©00 Eriophorum latifolium | @00 Eriophorum gracile :
R PR N sees
E’ 5&‘! 2 jarvi

33 < X, £ e psua

SR m\aﬂ(ﬁnu\ 2 A B seu
. f.‘ Ewonl " u‘. B W s

P KPeibe Wl {

®0 FEleocharis quinqueflora

N 3 ARV 1
: ) ey N\l
g ‘?_L._’.a/—"?"'k R\ VALASHO 5 ‘L_i_’?’/_’?m i B\ vALASMO a 2°40
eig” 2R [N\ Y 63 qu 5 A A AL

® Eleocharis acicularis

B\ VALASMO

Slrersdouniti”

[ DY

O Eleocharis palustris

i

v =\

Y Rhynchospora alba
B Schoenus ferrugineus
® Carex appropinquata




75

Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen
Y S A ( \A\ \;17 } d ( \flv(\\ \:(\
® 00 C(Carex diandra [~ @0 0 Carex chordorrhiza
13

<om=~=( Selii

A~ s RN R

M \ N 3 N\PORAIARYYS
5 \ué /) S % A TR
8. 0 ] 0/ m‘”R [} ; 10 / BTN ™o\ vacasmo
S 3 oy’ 3 d A AL
©® 0 Carex echinata
l alampl
‘%:LK’

o Carex ovalis

VALASHMO

A NL

u;'fqv 3 A
@00 Carex dioica




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

76  Piirainen

7 od AN AL

® 0 Carex canescens

54 [\ VA

oz
©0 Carex heleonastes

Nary

Selli

3

AN AL

@ ® 0 Carex brunnescens

oy’ DR

@0 Carex loliacea

oy’ 5 o

oA AL

® Carex lasiocarpa

oy’ S &
v C. tenuiflora

® 0 Carex disperma

B\ vALASMO




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 77

oy’ YA C ~ A A&

® 00 (arex rostrata

o 3 i AN AL

@00 Carex vesicaria

O "
HAJAW: ‘ p
N JVALASMO

VALASMO

O~ AN NG ugv Yd

©0 Carex capillaris H © 0 Carex panicea

Y

@00 Carex vaginala




78  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

oy’ > A

A AL

% ®00 Carex flava

¥
>
ﬁ X

oy’ @

AN AL

® 0 Carex serotina

P AY

= A&

lf{ O Carex palle

scens

apy’ S d

(A AL

@00 C(arex digitata
Q C. ericetorum

Q) vaLasmO

CoA N

® Carex globularis
ﬁ (uncomplete draft map)

- A
oL N

\ .\UALAsno

oy’ 5o

A AL

® Carex limosa




ia 5 (1994)

Piirainen

AN AL

® Carex elata

Norrlin

AR\

T

6372

DY
® 0 Carex magellanica subsp. irrigua

A AL

FAMRY:

@00 Carex cespitosa

AR AN N
® Carex buxbaumii
:ﬁ o0 C. aquatilis

njryy

Selli

L gy
ﬁ&

rersopuduii

S 3
ot

“luil'l ,06\3'1 XL\SB

AT

‘z 7Y
o Q @i ‘2‘
N b : h\ ™ Savoshi\s
B oA, T ) 1\ ‘:1 P
0 Vg R
N QYR NP \ _— A M“m
y P AN N $ ; > -;.v_,‘-\‘;
o @0/ om Y Cymnse 0 vo| (3 0 100/ am NrgS b
Y {~ A NL Y T NN
® Carex nigra subsp. juncella

o2y’

O Carex nigra subsp. nigra




80 Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)

o >

®00 (arex acuta

3] zq‘r 3 D{
| | ®O0 Carex pauciflora
B v C. capitata

o, : ~

4 : Frrmavas
LORAJARY,
%J VALASMO

[ W s d

O Festuca pratensis : ©0 Festuca rubra

S
I ?QZ VALASHO

RN

oig” 3 dl (AN AL

O Poa annua

0RAJARY (Y

ere R
o~
?m‘_‘!ﬂl.klﬂo




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 81

63t YA

©0 Poa trivialis

FAARY:! A8 N

-

<

O Poa pratensis

AR A SK

) O Poa angustifolia
M\ B P. remota

Y

©0 Poa palustris

O Poa nemoralis
o P.alpina




82

Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

oy’ YA (AN AA

O Apera spica-venti

ﬁ
3?;9"

Y

J,\f{S\

LA

@00 Melica nutans
V Glyceria fluitans

I

P YA [\ NV

O Bromus arvensis
® Leymus arenarius

7
e3129”

2 [EN=\Y

A

| A ¥ Elymus caninus
N O Elymus repens

Srayara

b .M........e'% EA
) 7 - A\ \35

Savasi\

Selllnjq,,w

wtg’ A N

F< ®0 0 Deschampsia cespitosa

oy’ 5 dl

\ .
\ \ om.uuv

/) wr
‘W )

b
g
g Q 10 /7 nlmn\

1S 5
s 9
NP
" < Cb“"“o“ P
¥t
A
) o <
% Ve {
"“[
) ]
e 3 =
.\_\ KuuTAroL .u, " k\
N I
- L%
T Sy AN )
BN,
’: \ ¥ R

B vALASMO




Norrlinia 5 (1994) Piirainen 83

631207 Y { ~ A A ) I

o Anthoxanthum odoratum i {/: o Agrostis canina
s SR

> [N\ HAY:!

O Agrostis capillaris Ty IR O Agrostis stolonifera

lgvacro ‘«»\

alampt

(J A,
DYerstpunkt

oy 0 0
® 00 Calamagrostis epigejos




84  Piirainen Norrlinia 5 (1994)

S A0 AL

® 00 Calamagrostis stricta

ofg” D o ¢ oA A

® 00 Calamagrostis purpurea subsp.
% phragmitoides

33 3 &
O nesapn O fale DR\ SN\
4 Sawre nol=. g % \Savien,
\, o b FTTN N R S
p - . L b RS
3 3 ™~ v N . 9 PR Tuntfara N QU
,,S "« 1MOLA ‘I 2 rg P !:m.c“m
# o e L€ 2
< i LN y o
A g 3 Cad N %
(] AN rooflnd s N\,
® \ G\ ) ‘ Mers8punkt " WA\
. 3 ,‘ e S é S
! upgann 3
S R g )
® o A 2' . v

\\\ ) ( K‘ . - ey : b
- ‘fi o\ ° IS -
\ (Mo, W A\ . 8N T~
| A ‘ T, v\ ol h /
~% i Ny,
¥4 s / &7 e 3
g 0 Lbmy L B VALASMO ap 2040

\ \

s b

/ O
5 / Narg )
§ Q3 107 b L Q4 vaLasno rp

AR A8 AL

. ﬁ @00 Calamagrostis arundinacea

afy’ 54 AN AL

w © Phleum pratense

a4

0o
elbvoara
-: B saomon |

.qu > & [N

O Alopecurus pratensis an
O A. geniculatus \ PA

o)

3
o

S

s o™
0, Dv,!/. it "\ VLR
& Q’LI

Sfiarstpaiai ™ -

i nm:i;s‘:“ W Fodwameti!
-4 0 1& AAXe fidoi
\\\ oy \ a Sovai : " ¢ f
AL v o

"% ; \%r ¥
_ o/ N Ny A

20k
B W\ LASMO




Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 85

Y A=\

| _|®0©0 Phalaris arundinacea

oy’ ) ol

(’\f{xg Ad

—!

® 0 Milium effusum

afe S C A AL

® Phragmites australis

o

g} Muﬂy;nn\. .\i\‘-

ay’ 3 0

o Nardus stricta




86  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Literature

den matkareiteistd Iti-Karjalassa. — Luon-
non Ystivi 46:134-136.

Erkamo, V. 1949: 1. O. Bergroths botaniska under-
sokningar i Karelia Pomorica. En samman-
stillning. — Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica
67(1):1-83.

Eskola, P. 1941: Iti-Karjalan kallioperisti (Uber
den Felsgrund Ostkareliens). — Terra 53:
171-193.

Jalas, J. & Suominen, J. (eds.) 1972—-1991: Atlas
Florae Europaeae. Distribution of Vascular
Plants in Europe 1-9. — The Committee for
Mapping the Flora of Europe, Societas Bio-
logica Fennica Vanamo. Helsinki.

Kalliola, R. 1942: Aunuksen kuvia. Himolan sa-
lolta Seesjirven rannoille. — Suomen Luonto
2:19-27.

Kalliola, R. 1943: Porajirven seudun metsityy-
peisti (Uber die Waldtypen der Gegend von
Porajiirvi in Ostkarelien). — Comm. Inst. Fo-
rest. Fenniae 31(2):1-15.

Korsakova, M. A., Ivanov, N. M., Vakar, Ye. V.,
Muradymov, G. S. & Lebedeva, N. 1. 1987:
Schematic tectono-geologic map of the Baltic
(Fennoscandian) schield. — Geological Sur-
vey of Finland, Special Paper 4: Map 1.

Kravchenko, A. V. & Kuznetsov, O. L. 1993:
Redkie i nuzhdayushchiesya v ohrane vyss-

hie sosudistye rasteniya Karelii. — In: Elina,
G. A. & Volkov, A. D. (eds.), Rastitel'nyy
mir Karelii i problemy ego ohrany: 92-107.
Rossiyskaya Akad. Nauk, Karel’skiy nauch-
nyy Tsentr.

Kurtto, A. & Lahti, T. 1987: Suomen putkilokas-
vien luettelo (Checklist of the vascular plants
of Finland). — Pamphl. Bot. Mus. Univ. Hel-
sinki 11:1-VI + 1-163.

Linkola, K. 1916: Studien iiber den Einfluss der
Kultur auf die Flora in den Gegenden néord-
lich vom Ladogasee. I. Allgemeiner Teil. —
Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 45(1):I-VII +
1-429 + App.

Linkola, K. 1921: Studien iiber den Einfluss der
Kultur auf die Flora in den Gegenden nord-
lich vom Ladogasee. II. Spezieller Teil. —
Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 45(2):1-490.

Norrlin, J. P. 1871: Flora Kareliae onegensis I. —
Not. Siillsk. Fauna Flora Fennica Forh. 12:1-
183.

Soyrinki, N. 1984: Reino Kalliola (1909-1982).
— Luonnon Tutkija 88:197-199.

Tutin, T. G., Heywood, V. H., Burges, N. A.,
Moore, D. M., Valentine, D. H., Walters, S.
M. & Webb, D. A. (eds.) 1964-1980: Flora
Europaea, vols. 1-5. — Cambridge Univer-
sity Press. Cambridge.



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 87

Species index

Names appearing as synonyms are given in italics.
The page numbers of the maps are given in bold type.

Achillea millefolium 16, 63
— nobilis 16, 63
Actaea erythrocarpa 13, 27
— spicata 13, 27

Agropyrum caninum 18
— repens 18

Agrostis canina 18, 83
— capillaris 18, 83

— stolonifera 18, 83

— tenuis 18

Alchemilla sp. 15,19, 47
— acutangula 15

— acutiloba 15, 47

— monticola 15, 19

— subcrenata 15, 19
Alisma plantago-aquatica
Alnus glutinosa 13, 30
— incana 13, 30
Alopecurus aequalis 18, 84

— geniculatus 18, 84

— pratensis 18, 84

Anchusa arvensis 16, 55
Andromeda polifolia 14, 41
Angelica sylvestris 15, 52
Antennaria dioica 16, 63
Anthoxanthum odoratum 18, 83
Anthriscus sylvestris 15, 51
Apera spica-venti 18, 82
Arabidopsis thaliana 14, 36
Arabis glabra 14, 37
Arctium minus 16, 64
Arctostaphylos uva-ursi
Arenaria serpyllifolia
Artemisia absinthium
— vulgaris 16, 64
Astragalus alpinus 15, 48
Athyrium crenatum 12
— filix-femina 12, 25

17,70

14, 40
13, 30
16, 64

Bl

Barbarea stricta 14, 37

— vulgaris 14, 37

Berteroa incana 14, 37
Betula nana 13, 19, 29

— nana X pubescens 13, 30
— pendula 13,29

— pubescens 13, 29

— verrucosa 13

Botrychium lanceolatum 12, 24
— lunaria 12, 24

— multifidum 12, 24
Brassica campestris 14
— rapa subsp. campestris
Bromus arvensis 18, 82
Bunias orientalis 14, 36

14, 38

Calamagrostis arundinacea

— canescens 18, 83

— epigejos 18, 83

— lanceolata 18

— neglecta 18

— purpurea 18

— — subsp. phragmitoides

— stricta 18, 84

Calla palustris 17, 69

Callitriche sp. 16, 57

Calluna vulgaris 14

Caltha palustris 13, 18, 27

— — subsp. minor 18

— — subsp. palustris 18

— — var. radicans 18

Camelina sativa 14, 37

Campanula glomerata

— patula 16, 61

— rotundifolia 16, 62

Capsella bursa-pastoris

Cardamine amara 19

— pratensis 14, 19

— — subsp. dentata 14, 19, 37

— — subsp. polemonioides 14,
19, 37

Carduus crispus 16, 64

Carex acuta 18, 80

— appropinquata 17, 74

— aquatilis 18,79

— brunnescens 17, 76

— buxbaumii 18, 79

— canescens 17,76

— capillaris 17,77

— capitata 18, 19, 80

— cespitosa 18,79

— chordorrhiza 17,75

— diandra 17,75

— digitata 18, 19,78

— — var. pallens 19

— dioica 17,75

18, 84

18, 84

16, 62

14, 38

Carex disperma
17,175
18,79

echinata
elata
— elongata

— ericetorum
— flava
— globularis

17,76

17,75
18,78

18,78

18,78

— goodenowii 18
— gracilis 18

— heleonastes

— juncea 18
— lasiocarpa

17,76

17,76

— leporina 17

— limosa
— livida 18,
— loliacea 1

18,78

77
7,76

— magellanica 18

— — subsp. irrigua
— nigra subsp. juncella
— — subsp. nigra

— oederi 18

18,79
18,79
18,79

—ovalis 17,75
— pallens 19

— pallescens
— panicea |

18,78
8,77

— — var. sublivida 19

— paradoxa
— pauciflora
— polygama
— rostrata 1
— serotina |

17

18, 80
18
1,17

8, 19,78

— — subsp. fennica 19
— — subsp. pulchella 19

— stellulata
— tenella 17
— tenuiflora
— vaginata
— vesicaria
Carum carvi
Centaurea cya

— phrygia 1

Cerastium caespitosum

— fontanum
— — subsp. s

— sylvestre

Chamaedaphn

subsp. vulgare
Chaerophyllum prescottii

17

17,76

18,77

17,77

15, 52

nus 16, 65

6, 65

13,18
13,18

candicum 13, 18, 31
13, 18, 31
15, 51
15

e calyculata 14, 41

Chamaenerium angustifolium 15

Chenopodium
— album coll.
— suecicum

album 13,19
13, 19, 32
19



88  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Chorispora tenella 14, 37
Chrysanthemum leucanthemum 16
— vulgare 16
Cicuta virosa
Cirsium arvense 16, 65
— helenioides 16, 64

— heterophyllum 16

— lanceolatum 16

— palustre 16, 65

— vulgare 16, 64
Comarum palustre 14
Conium maculatum 15, 52
Convallaria majalis 17, 67
Corallorhiza trifida 17, 69
Cornus suecica 15, 51

15,52

Cotoneaster melanocarpa 15, 47
Crepis biennis 16, 66

— paludosa 16, 66

— tectorum 16, 66
Cypripedium calceolus 17, 67
Cystopteris fragilis 13, 25
Dactylis glomerata 18, 81
Dactylorhiza incarnata 17, 69
— — subsp. cruenta 19

— maculata 17, 69

— traunsteineri 17, 69
Daphne mezereum 14, 43
Deschampsia cespitosa 18, 82
— flexuosa 18

Descurainia sophia 14, 36
Dianthus deltoides 13, 32

Diphasiastrum complanatum 12, 22
Diplazium sibiricum 12, 25
Drosera anglica 14, 44

— rotudifolia 14, 44
Dryopteris austriaca
— carthusiana 12, 24
— dilatata 18
—expansa 12, 18, 24
— linnaeana 13

— phegopteris 12

— spinulosa 12

— thelypteris 12

12, 18

Eleocharis acicularis
— palustris 17,74
— quinqueflora 17, 74
Elymus alaskanus 19
— arenarius 18

— caninus 18, 19, 82
— fibrosus 19

repens 18, 19, 82

17,74

Elymus trachycaulus 19
Empetrum nigrum 14, 19, 42

— — subsp. hermaphroditum 19
— — subsp. nigrum 19
Epilobium angustifolium
— collinum 15, 50

— montanum 15, 50
— palustre 15, 50
Epipactis helleborine
Epipogium aphyllum
Equisetum arvense
— fluviatile 12, 23
— hyemale 12, 23
— limosum 12

— palustre 12, 23
— pratense 12, 23
— scirpoides 12, 23

— sylvaticum 12, 23
— variegatum 12, 23
Erigeron acer 16, 62
Eriophorum alpinum 17
— angustifolium 17,73
— gracile 17,74
— latifolium 17, 74
— polystachyum 17
— vaginatum 17
Erodium cicutarium
Erysimum cheiranthoides
Euphrasia brevipila 16, 19
— stricta 19

— — var. stricta 16, 19, 59
Eupteris aquilina 12

15, 49

17, 68
17, 68
12, 24

15;:51
14, 37

Fallopia convolvulus
Festuca ovina 18, 80
— pratensis 18, 80
—rubra 18, 80
Filipendula ulmaria 14, 44
Fragaria vesca 15, 47
Fumaria officinalis 13, 29

13,33

Galeopsis bifida 16, 56
— speciosa 16, 56

— tetrahit 16, 56
Galium album 15, 19, 54
— boreale 15, 53

— mollugo 15, 19

— palustre 15, 53

— spurium 15, 54

— trifidum 15, 53

— triflorum 15, 53

— uliginosum 15, 53
— vaillantii 15

Galium verum 15, 53

Gentianella axillaris 15

— amarella subsp. amarella 15, 54
— — subsp. lingulata 15, 54
Geranium pratense 15, 50

— sylvaticum 15, 51

Geum rivale 14, 45

Glechoma hederacea 16, 57
Glyceria fluitans 18, 82
Gnaphalium sylvaticum
— uliginosum 16, 62
Goodyera repens 17, 68
Gymnadenia conopsea 17, 69
Gymnocarpium dryopteris 13, 25

16, 62

H

Helleborine latifolia 17
Heracleum sphondylium 15, 52
Hieracium floribundum 19

— pilosella 17

— prenanthoides 19

— umbellatum 16, 67
Hierochloé hirta 18, 19, 82

— — subsp. arctica 19

— — subsp. hirta 19

— odorata 18, 19

Hippuris vulgaris
Huperzia selago
Hyoscyamus niger
Hypericum maculatum

16, 61
12, 22

16, 57
13,35

I

Isoétes echinospora
— lacustris 12, 22

12, 23

J

Juncus alpinoarticulatus subsp.

nodulosus 17,72
— articulatus 17,72
— bufonius 17,72
— bulbosus 17, 72
— compressus 17, 71
— filiformis 17, 71

— lampocarpus 17

— nodulosus 17

— stygius 17,72

— supinus 17

Juniperus communis 13



Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Piirainen 89

Knautia arvensis 15, 55

Lamium purpureum 16, 57
Lappula deflexa 16, 56
Lapsana communis 16, 66
Lathyrus palustris 15, 48
— pratensis 15, 48

— vernus 15, 48
Ledum palustre 14, 40
Lemna minor 17, 69
Leontodon autumnalis
— hispidus 16, 65

— — var. hastilis 19
Leucanthemum vulgare 16, 64
Leymus arenarius 18, 82
Ligularia sibirica 16, 64
Linaria vulgaris 16, 58
Linnaea borealis 15

Linum catharticum 19

— usitatissimum 15, 50
Listera cordata 17, 68
—ovata 17, 68
Lithospermum arvense 15, 55
Lobelia dortmanna 16, 62
Lonicera caerulea 15, 54
Luzula multiflora 17,72

— pallescens 17,72
— pilosa 17,73

— sudetica 17,73
Lychnis flos-cuculi
— viscaria 13, 32
Lycopodiella inundata
Lycopodium annotinum
— clavatum 12, 22

— complanatum 12
— inundatum 12

— selago 12

Lycopsis arvensis 16
Lysimachia thyrsiflora
— vulgaris 14, 43
Lythrum salicaria

16, 65

13, 19, 32

12,22
12, 22

14, 43

15,49

Maianthemum bifolium
Malva pusilla 14, 43
Matricaria discoidea 16
— inodora 16

— matricarioides 16, 63
Matteuccia struthiopteris
Medicago lupulina 15, 49
Melampyrum pratense 16, 59
— sylvaticum 16, 59

17, 67

13,25

Melandrium album 13
Melica nutans 18, 82
Melilotus officinalis 15, 48
Mentha arvensis 16, 57

Menyanthes trifoliata 15, 54
Milium effusum 18, 85
Molinia caerulea 18, 85
Moneses uniflora 14, 42
Montia fontana 13, 30

— rivularis 13

Myosotis arvensis 16, 55

— caespitosa 16

— laxa subsp. cespitosa 16, 55
— palustris 16

— scorpioides 16, 56
Myosurus minimus 13, 28

Myriophyllum alterniflorum 15, 50

Nardus stricta
Nonea lutea 16, 55
Nuphar lutea 13, 26
— pumila 13, 26
Nymphaea alba 13, 26
— — var. biradiata 19

18, 85

— candida 13, 26
— tetragona 13, 26

©

Orchis incarnata var. cruenta 19
— incarnatus 17

— maculatus 17

— traunsteineri 17

Orthilia secunda 14, 42

Oxalis acetosella 15, 50
Oxycoccus microcarpus 14

— quadripetalus 14

P

Paris quadrifolia 17, 67
Parnassia palustris 14, 44
Pastinaca sativa 15, 52

Pedicularis palustris 16, 19

— — subsp. opsiantha 16, 19, 60
— — subsp. palustris 16, 19, 60
— sceptrum-carolinum 16, 59
Peucedanum palustre 15, 52
Phalaris arundinacea 18, 85
Phleum pratense 18, 84
Phragmites australis 18, 85

— communis 18
Picea abies 13

Picris hieracioides 19

Pilosella officinarum coll. 17, 67
Pimpinella saxifraga 15, 51
Pinguicula vulgaris 16, 61

Pinus sylvestris 13

Pisum sativum 15, 48

Plantago lanceolata 16, 61

— major 16, 60
— media 16, 60
Platanthera bifolia
Poa alpina 18, 81
— angustifolia 18, 81
— annua 18, 80

— nemoralis 18, 81

— palustris 18, 81

— pratensis 18, 81
—remota 18, 81

— trivialis 18, 81
Polemonium caeruleum
Polygala amarella 15, 51
Polygonum amphibium 13, 33
— aviculare 13, 32

— convolvulus 13

— hydropiper 13, 33

— lapathifolium 13, 33

— minus 13, 33

— tomentosum 13

— viviparum 13, 33
Polypodium vulgare 13, 25
Populus tremula 14, 40
Potamogeton alpinus 17, 70
— berchtoldii 17, 19, 71

— gramineus 17,70

— natans 17,70

— perfoliatus 17,71

— pusillus 17, 19
Potentilla anserina
— argentea 14, 46
—erecta 15, 47
— intermedia 15, 46

— norvegica 15, 46

— palustris 14, 46

— thuringiaca 15, 46
Prunella vulgaris 16, 57
Prunus padus 15, 47
Pteridium aquilinum 12, 24
Pyrola chlorantha 14, 42
— media 14, 42

— minor 14, 41
— rotundifolia
— secunda 14
— uniflora 14

17, 68

15,55

14, 46

14, 42

R

Ranunculus acris 13, 18

— — subsp. acris 13, 18, 27
— — subsp. borealis 13, 18, 28
auricomus 13, 28




90  Piirainen

Norrlinia 5 (1994)

Ranunculus borealis 13, 18
— flammula 13, 28

— lingua 13, 28

— peltatus 13, 28

— polyanthemos 13, 27
repens 13,27

reptans 13, 28
Raphanus raphanistrum 14, 38
Rhamnus frangula 15, 53
Rhinanthus major 16

— minor 16, 60

— serotinus 16, 60
Rhynchospora alba 17, 74
Ribes nigrum 14, 44

— rubrum 14, 19

— spicatum 14, 19, 43

— — subsp. hispidulum 19
— — subsp. spicatum 19
Rorippa palustris 14, 37
Rosa acicularis 14, 45

— cinnamomea 14

— majalis 14, 45

Rubus arcticus 14, 45

— chamaemorus 14, 44

— idaeus 14, 45

— saxatilis 14, 45

Rumex acetosa 13, 34

— — subsp. acetosa 19

— — var. fontanopaludosus 19
— acetosella 13, 34

— aquaticus 13, 34

— auriculatus 13

— domesticus 13

— fennicus 13

— fontano-paludosus 13, 19, 34
— longifolius 13, 34

— pseudonatronatus 13, 34
— thyrsiflorus 13, 34

Sagina procumbens 13, 31
Sagittaria natans 17, 70
sagittifolia 17,70
Salix aurita 14, 39

— caprea 14, 39

— cinerea 14, 39

— lapponum 14, 40

— livida 14

— myrsinifolia 14, 39

— myrsinifolia X myrsinites 19
— myrsinites 19

— myrtilloides 14, 39

— nigricans 14

— pentandra 14, 38

— phylicifolia 14, 39
—repens 14, 40

— rosmarinifolia 14, 40
— starkeana 14, 39

Saussurea alpina 16, 64
Saxifraga hirculus 14, 43
Scheuchzeria palustris 17, 70
Schoenoplectus lacustris 17,73
Schoenus ferrugineus 17, 74
Scirpus acicularis 17

— caespitosus 17

— lacuster 17

— paluster 17

— pauciforus 17

— sylvaticus 17,73
Scleranhtus annuus 13, 31
Scutellaria galericulata 16, 56
Selaginella selaginoides 12, 22
Senecio vulgaris 16, 64
Silene inflata 13

— latifolia subsp. alba 13, 32
— vulgaris 13, 32

Sinapis arvensis 14, 38
Sisymbrium loeselii 14, 36
Solidago virgaurea 16
Sonchus arvensis 16, 66
Sorbus aucuparia 15, 47
Sparganium angustifolium 19
— emersum 17,71

— gramineum 17,19, 71

— hyperboreum 19

— minimum 17, 19, 71

— natans 17, 19

— simplex 17

Spergula arvensis 13, 31
Spergularia rubra 13, 31
Stachys palustris 16, 57

— sylvatica 16, 57

Stellaria fennica 13, 30

— graminea 13, 30

— longifolia 13, 31

— media 13, 30

— palustris 13, 30

— — "var. fennica” 13

Tanacetum vulgare 16, 63
Taraxacum spp. 16, 66
Thalictrum flavum 13, 29
Thelypteris palustris 12, 24
— phegopteris 12, 24
Thlaspi arvense 14, 38
Tofieldia pusilla 17, 67
Trichophorum alpinum 17,73
— cespitosum 17,73
Trientalis europaea 14, 43
Trifolium hybridum 15, 49
— medium 19

— pratense 15, 49
—repens 15, 49

— spadiceum 15, 49
Triglochin palustris 17, 70

Tripleurospermum inodorum 16,
63

Trollius europaeus 13, 26

Turritis glabra 14

Tussilago farfara 16, 64

Urtica dioica 13, 29
—urens 13,29

Utricularia intermedia 16, 61
— minor 16, 61

— vulgaris 16, 61

Vaccinium microcarpum 14, 41
— myrtillus 14

— oxycoccos 14, 41

— uliginosum 14, 41

— vitis-idaea 14

Veronica arvensis 16, 58

— beccabunga 16, 58

— chamaedrys 16, 58

— longifolia 16, 59

— officinalis 16, 58

— scutellata 16, 58

— serpyllifolia 16, 58
—verna 16, 59

Viburnum opulus 15, 54
Vicia angustifolia 15

— cracca 15,48

— hirsuta 15, 48

— sativa subsp. nigra 15, 48
— sepium 15, 48

Viola arvensis 14, 36

— canina subsp. montana 14, 35
— epipsila 14, 36

— mirabilis 13, 35

— montana 14

palustris 14, 35

— riviniana 13, 35

— rupestris 13, 35

— selkirkii 14, 35

— tricolor 14, 36

Viscaria vulgaris 13




B & - . ; , : .
B . B " - n
N " T
B « .
- . . B
=g
B ,‘ o .
5 <







NORRLINIA

l Pertti Uotila & Pirkko Lehtonen:

e Helsingin yliopiston kasvitieteellisen puutarhan
bibliografia vuoteen 1982. (Bibliography of the
Botanical Garden of the University of Helsinki, up to
the year 1982.) 1983, 39 p.

6) Jaakko Jalas & Juha Suominen (eds.):

aw e Proceedings of the VII meeting of the Committee
for Mapping the Flora of Europe, August 23-24 1983,
Helsinki. 1984, 120 p.

6) C.E.Sonck:

@Pe Oversikt av Taraxacum-arterna i Enare
Lappmark. Del I. (A survey of Taraxacum species
found in Inari Lapland, Northernmost Finland. Part |.)
1991, 24 p.

zl. Juha Suominen & Leena Hamet-Ahti:

e Kasvistomme muinaistulokkaat: tulkintaa ja
perusteluja. (Archaeophytes in the flora of Finland.)
1993, 90 p.

=  Mikko Piirainen:
Do Wartime studies on the flora in the Porajarvi —
Paatene area, Russian Karelia by the late Jorma

Soveri. 1994, 90 p.

KASVIMUSEO
LUONNONTIETEELLINEN KESKUSMUSEO

BOTANICAL MUSEUM
FINNISH MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY

HELSINKI



T

il &

1
9,

7

(

T

X

WY 4
. )/
x AP
)
. o Y £ v
4 SN M y
A SN g
. AL sl v B)o - T )
d / A ==
P e
> AN
ANET
3 4
- ( \
\ / N |
S - " 4
] I
- b

e

— ==

= e T R TN e e
:
H $

T e e g e o =

T e

o



